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Meeting Notice 

The Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting 

of Central Coast Council 

will be held via Microsoft Teams on 

Tuesday 7 December 2021, 

for the transaction of the business listed below: 

General Reports 

1.2 Disclosures of Interest ................................................................................................................................................. 5 

1.3 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting .................................................................................................. 8 

1.4 Outstanding Action Items ........................................................................................................................................ 21 

2.1 General Finance Update ........................................................................................................................................... 28 

3.1 Enterprise Risk Management Report - November 2021 .......................................................................... 223 

3.2 Minutes of the Risk Management Committee Meeting 9 November 2021 ..................................... 231 

3.3 IT Update December 2021 .................................................................................................................................... 235 

5.1 Audit Office of NSW Annual Work Program 2021-2024 .......................................................................... 243 

6.2 Governance Lighthouse report as at 30 September 2021 ....................................................................... 285 

6.3 ARIC Annual Work Plan ......................................................................................................................................... 300 

7.1 Complaints and Compliments Q1 2021-22 ................................................................................................... 305 

7.2 Update on the Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 2021-22 ....................................... 320 

8.1 Report from the Office of the Internal Ombudsman ................................................................................. 325 

8.2 Fraud and Corruption Control Framework ..................................................................................................... 330 

9.1 Meeting Dates for 2022 ......................................................................................................................................... 332 

Confidential Items (provided under separate cover) 

6.4 Update on Legal Matters 

Please note item numbers correspond to items as they appear on the agenda (see pages 3-

4).  

Note: It was resolved at the 7 December 2021 meeting (please refer to the minutes) that items 3.1, 
3.2, 3.3, 6.4, 8.1 and 8.2 were not to be publicly released in accordance with the ARIC Charter.  Whilst 
they are listed in the table of contents, the reports have been removed from the Business Paper. 
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1 Introduction – 2pm 

1.1 Acknowledgement of Country, apologies 

and welcome  

Verbal ARIC Chairperson 

1.2 Disclosures of Interest Report ARIC Chairperson 

1.3 Confirmation of previous ARIC meeting 

minutes 

Report ARIC Chairperson 

1.4 Outstanding action items Report ARIC Chairperson 

1.5 Council’s current status Verbal Chief Executive Officer 

2 Financial Management – 2:20pm 

2.1 General finance update (standing item) Report Director Corporate 

Affairs and Chief 

Financial Officer 

3 Risk Management – 2:30pm 

3.1 Enterprise Risk Management Report 

(standing item) 

Report Enterprise Risk Manager 

3.2 Minutes of the Risk Management 

Committee meeting held 9 November 2021 

Report Enterprise Risk Manager 

3.3 IT update Report Unit Manager 

Information and 

Technology  

4 Internal Audit – 3pm  

4.1 Internal Audit Report Late Report Director - Centium 

5 External Audit – 3:15pm 

5.1 Audit Office of NSW Annual Work Program 

2021 - 2024 

Report NSW Audit Office 

6 Governance – 3:30pm 

6.1 Update on Public Inquiry Verbal Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal 

Counsel 

6.2 Governance Lighthouse report as at 30 

September 2021 

Report Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal 

Counsel 

6.3 Annual Work Plan Report Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal 

Counsel 

6.4 Update on legal matters (standing item) Confidential 

Report 

Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal 

Counsel 



Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting  7 December 2021 

- 4 -

4 

7 Performance – 3:50pm 

7.1 Complaints and Compliments Q1 2021 - 22 Report Director Corporate 

Affairs and Chief 

Financial Officer 

7.2 Update on the integrated planning and 

reporting activities for 2021/22 

Report Unit Manager Strategic 

Planning 

8 Fraud Control – 4:10pm 

8.1 Report from the Office of the Internal 

Ombudsman 

Report Senior Internal 

Ombudsman 

8.2 Fraud and Corruption Framework Report Enterprise Risk Manager 

9 General Business – 4:30pm 

9.1 Meeting dates for 2022 Report Chairperson 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14886007 

Recommendation 

1 That the Committee note the standing declarations of current Committee members 

outlined in the table below.  

2 That the Committee now disclose any conflicts of interest in matters under consideration 

by the Committee at this meeting.  

3 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly available 

as the nature or content of the report do not fall within any listed exceptions pursuant to 

Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter.   

Report Purpose 

Chapter 14 of the Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”) regulates the way in which the 

Councillors and relevant staff of Council conduct themselves to ensure that there is no 

conflict between their private interests and their public functions. 

Section 451 of the LG Act states in part that: 

(1) A councillor or a member of a council committee who has a pecuniary interest in

any matter with which the council is concerned and who is present at a meeting of

the council or committee at which the matter is being considered must disclose the

nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable.

(2) The councillor or member must not be present at, or in sight of, the meeting of the

council or committee:

(a) at any time during which the matter is being considered or discussed by the

council or committee, or

(b) at any time during which the council or committee is voting on any question

in relation to the matter.

(3) For the removal of doubt, a councillor or a member of a council committee is not

prevented by this section from being present at and taking part in a meeting at

which a matter is being considered, or from voting on the matter, merely because

the Councillor or member has an interest in the matter of a kind referred to in

section 448.

Item No: 1.2 

Title: Disclosures of Interest 

Department: Corporate Affairs 

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting 
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Further, the Code of Conduct adopted by Council applies to all Councillors and Staff. The 

Code relevantly provides that if a Councillor or Staff member has a non-pecuniary conflict of 

interest, the nature of the conflict must be disclosed as well as providing for a number of 

ways in which a non-pecuniary conflict of interests might be managed. 

 

Committee Members standing declarations 

 

ARIC 

Member 

Meeting Date Disclosure of Interest 

John Gordon 14 September 2021 Standing declarations amended to include the 

following NSW Local Government Committees.  Less 

than significant non-pecuniary interest on the 

following: 

 

• Camden Council – Independent Member (former 

Chair) of ARIC 

• Inner West Council – Independent Chair of ARIC 

• Liverpool City Council – Independent Member of 

ARIC 

• Shoalhaven Council – Independent Member of ARIC 

• Sutherland Shire Council – Independent Chair of 

ARIC 

• Waverley Council – Independent Member of ARIC 

• Woollahra Council – Independent Member (former 

Chair) of ARIC 

Carl 

Millington 

13 July 2021 (noted 

outside of meeting) 

Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 

Independent member on Randwick City Council Audit, 

Risk and Improvement Committee. 

Arthur Butler 24 June 2021 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as a 

member of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee for the Hunter and Central Coast 

Development Corporation. 

John Gordon 10 December 2020/ 

13 April 2021 

Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as: 

 

a) he was a Partner with PricewaterhouseCoopers 

(PwC) for a period of 22 years, retiring December 

2008.  PwC were the Auditors for the former Gosford 

and Wyong Councils in 2016.  He was not involved in 

either of the 2016 Council audits; and 

 

b) he is an independent member of the NSW Audit 

Office Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee who 

are the Auditors of Central Coast Council. 

John Gordon 17 March 2020 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 

Independent Chair of the NSW Healthcare Complaints 

Commission Audit and Risk Committee. 

https://cdn.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/codeofconduct0_0.pdf
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ARIC 

Member 

Meeting Date Disclosure of Interest 

John Gordon 1 October 2019 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 

Independent Member on Waverly Council Audit, Risk 

and Improvement Committee. 

John Gordon 5 March 2019 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 

Independent Chair of the NSW Education Standards 

Authority (NESA) Committee. 

John Gordon 4 December 2018 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as he is an 

Independent member of the Department of Education 

Audit and Risk Committee. 

John Gordon 21 November 2017 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest that he 

has been appointed as an Independent Member to 

the Audit Office of NSW's Audit and Risk Committee, 

effective 30 November 2017. 
 

 

 

Attachments 

 

Nil.
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14886236 

Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel   

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 

2021.   

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of the report do not fall 

within any listed exceptions, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 13/10/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to confirm the minutes of the previous Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee meeting held on 14 September 2021. 

 

The minutes from 14 September 2021 were circulated to all Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee members by email on 29 September 2021 and were reported to the 23 

November 2021 Ordinary Council Meeting. 

 

Council’s Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states that all supporting papers 

to the meeting agendas will be released to the public on Council’s website, unless such 

release would be contrary to the public interest.  It is considered that the nature or content 

of this report and attachments do not fall within any of the exceptions listed under Clause 

78 of the Charter and release to the public be approved. 

 

 

Attachments 

 

1⇩  ARIC Minutes 14 September 2021  D14866824 

  

 

Item No: 1.3  

Title: Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       

AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26202_1.PDF
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Central Coast Council 

 

Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting  

Held Remotely - Online 
14 September 2021 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
 
Present 
 
Carl Millington (Chairperson) Independent member 
Arthur Butler Independent member 
John Gordon Independent member 
Rik Hart Administrator (joined 9.50am) 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
David Farmer Chief Executive Officer 
Natalia Cowley Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer 
Scott Cox Director Environment and Planning  
Lilly Mojsin Senior Internal Ombudsman 
Jade Maskiewicz Assistant Internal Ombudsman  
Jamie Beal Unit Manager Information and Technology 
Edward Hock Unit Manager Governance and Legal Counsel 
David Milliken Unit Manager Strategic Planning  
James Taylor Section Manager Governance Services 
Kelly Drover Meeting Support Officer 
David Daniels Audit Office of NSW 
Cassie Malone Audit Office of NSW 
Penelope Corkill Account Manager, Centium, IA Co-Sourced Partner 
Phil O’Toole Centium, IA Co-Sourced Partner 
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  Minutes of the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting of Council 14 September 2021 
contd 
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1 INTRODUCTION  
 
Welcome, Acknowledgement of Country and Apologies  
The Chairperson opened the meeting at 9.01am, welcomed attendees and completed an 
Acknowledgement of Country.   
 
It was noted that the meeting was being recorded for minute taking purposes.  By attending 
the meeting, speakers consented to an audio record of the meeting.  Recording of the 
proceedings of this Committee meeting are not permitted without prior approval of the 
Council.  The meeting recording will be deleted once the meeting minutes are finalised.   
 
Apologies received:  
Boris Bolgoff, Director Infrastructure Services  
 
 
1.2 Disclosures of Interest 

Resolution 
 
87/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the standing declarations of current Committee 

members outlined in the report.   
 
88/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the following less than significant non-pecuniary 

declarations from John Gordon, who is also a member of the following 
Committees, and noted the standing declarations would be amended to 
reflect this list: 

 
 NSW State Government 

• Audit Office of NSW – Independent Member of ARC 
• NSW Department of Education – Independent Member of ARC 
• NSW Education Standards Authority (NESA) – Independent Chair of ARC 
• NSW Healthcare Complaints commission – Independent Chair of ARC 

 
   NSW Local Government 

• Camden Council – Independent Member (former Chair) of ARIC 
• Inner West Council – Independent Chair of ARIC 
• Liverpool City Council – Independent Member of ARIC 
• Shoalhaven Council – Independent Member of ARIC 
• Sutherland Shire Council – Independent Chair of ARIC 
• Waverley Council – Independent Member of ARIC 
• Woollahra Council – Independent Member (former Chair) of ARIC 

 
89/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report be made publicly available as 

the nature or content of the report do not fall within any listed exceptions 
pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter.   
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  Minutes of the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting of Council 14 September 2021 
contd 
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1.3 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Resolution 
 
90/2021(ARIC) The Committee confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 

June 2021. 
 
91/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of the report 
do not fall within any listed exceptions, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
 
1.4 Outstanding Action Items 

Resolution 
 
92/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Outstanding Action Items. 
 
93/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter as the nature or content of this report do not fall within any listed 
exceptions. 

 
 
1.5 Council's current status 

David Farmer, Chief Executive Officer provided the Committee with an update on Council’s 
current status including the following: 
 

- General financial performance in the current financial year 
- Special Rate Variation application 
- Water and Sewer pricing and submission to IPART 
- A formal review has been commissioned looking into what Council can do regarding 

the Water and Sewer business and its interaction with the Local Government Act and 
the Water Management Act.   

The Committee discussed concerns regarding a Water and Sewer business running at a loss 
and the examples of privatisation of Hunter Water and Corporatisation of Sydney Water. 
 

 
2 FINANCE 
 
2.1 General finance update 

Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer provided a General 
Finance verbal update including the following: 
 

- Unrestricted cash – return to surplus balance as of 30 August 2021.     
- Property sales update – as of end of last financial year Council settled $3.1M of 
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properties (made up of 7 properties).  As of today (14 September 2021), there are 
$47.9M of properties under contract (made up of 3 properties) and they are expected 
to settle by November 2021.  

- Rates recovery – Council has reduced its outstanding rates ratio from 9% in the 2020 
financial year to 5.4% in 2021.   

- As of July 2021, all monthly financial accounts will be placed on the website for the 
information of the public.  A council wide corporate overheads presentation was also 
provided to staff.   

- Restructure – ELT decreased from 9 people to 5, Unit Managers have decreased from 
38 people to 25 and Section Managers have decreased from 97 people to 65.  Council 
is also trialing 2 additional Unit Manager realignments in the Corporate Affairs 
Directorate.   
 

Resolution  
 
94/2021(ARIC) The Committee resolved to accept the General Finance verbal update 

provided by Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer.   
 
 
2.2 Monthly Financial Report - July 2021 

The Committee discussed staff morale including the pressures due to reduced staff numbers, 
EAP statistics and the ongoing public enquiry. 
 
The Committee discussed bottom line reporting on a costing basis for Council business units 
and the importance of everyone needing to understand what a bottom line is and how their 
decisions affect the business. 
  
Resolution 
 
95/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the Monthly Financial Report - July 2021. 

 
96/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested a briefing be provided at a future meeting on what 

level the bottom line reporting goes to and an understanding of how the 
financial reporting is going back to the business and how that data is being 
used to manage the business properly to the bottom line.   

 
97/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
Item 4.1 was brought forward ahead of item 2.3 
 
2.3 Draft Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 

The Committee suggested giving thought to expanding the standing disclosures around 
internal restrictions, external restrictions, how they are made, how they are controlled and 
how they are disclosed on a consolidated basis. 
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Resolution 
 
98/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Draft Financial Statements for the period 

1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021. 
 
99/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that Council adopt the 2020-2021 Draft 

Consolidated Financial Statements for Central Coast Council that include 
General Purpose Financial Statements, Special Purpose Financial Statements 
and Special Schedules and refer them to audit. 

 
100/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that Council adopt the 2020-2021 Central 

Coast Council Water Supply Authority General Purpose Draft Financial 
Statements and refer them to audit. 

 
101/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested a report be provided to a future ARIC meeting on 

Council’s insurance arrangements.  
 
102/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
3.1 Internal Audit Transitional Activities 

Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer provided the 
Committee with an update on personnel matters pertaining to the Chief Internal Audit 
position, and transitional and future plans for the functions.  Council is proposing a model of 
working directly with the external provider in the current co-source model and having that 
function being project managed by the Unit Manager Governance and Legal Counsel in 
consultation with the Internal Ombudsman.  This model will be trialled for a 12 month period.   
 
The Committee considered that the proposal constituted an Outsourced Model given the 
lack of internal audit capacity. 
 
Resolution 
 
103/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Internal Audit Transitional Activities. 

 
104/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested a report be provided at a future meeting by the 

Unit Manager Governance and Legal Counsel on the proposed Outsourced 
function including the risks, budget and an organisation diagram.   

 
105/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter, because it contains details of 
personnel matters concerning particular individuals. 
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4 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
4.1 NSW Audit Office Management Letter for year ended 30 June 2020 - 

CONFIDENTIAL 

This item was moved ahead of Item 2.3 as a number of the action item due dates are 30 
September 2021 and it was important to understand any potential impacts on the draft 
financial statements before they were discussed. 
 
Resolution 
 
106/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the NSW Audit Office Management Letter for year 

ended 30 June 2020. 
 
107/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested that in regard to Issue 2 – Framework and 

documentation outlining the Council’s understanding of restrictions, that the 
policy document and tracking spreadsheet be presented to the next ARIC 
meeting after they are available.   

 
108/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available: 
 

a) pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter, as they contain information about matters affecting the security 
of Council, Council Officials and/or Council property; and  

 
b) as on balance it would not be in the public interest to make this 

information available as Council does not disclose to the public 
confidential information (such as Management Letters) from the NSW 
Audit Office to ensure the efficacy of its investigating, auditing or 
reporting functions. 

 
 
4.2 NSW Audit Office Annual Engagement Plan for year ended 30 June 2021 - 

CONFIDENTIAL 

David Daniels, NSW Audit Office noted that the audit timetable was ambitious and there was 
a risk of it not being met.  It was noted that the stability of the Finance team is being 
demonstrated through the responsiveness and quick turnaround of queries.   
 
Natalia Cowley noted that Council are making every effort to ensure that the 31 October 
2021 deadline is met.  It was noted that Council still has the option to request an exemption 
from the OLG with just one week’s notice if required, however this will only be exercised if 
absolutely necessary.   
 
Resolution 
 
109/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on NSW Audit Office Annual Engagement 

Plan for year ended 30 June 2021. 
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110/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available: 
 

a) pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter, as they contain information about matters affecting the security 
of Council, Council Officials and/or Council property; and  

 
b) as on balance it would not be in the public interest to make this 

information available as Council does not disclose to the public 
confidential information (such as Annual Engagement Plans) from the 
NSW Audit Office to ensure the efficacy of its investigating, auditing or 
reporting functions. 

 
 
4.3 Feedback on actions proposed in ITGC Management Letter 

Resolution 
 
111/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Feedback on actions proposed in ITGC 

Management Letter. 
 
112/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter as it contains matters that may 
affect the security of Council, Council Officials and Council property. 

 
 
5 GOVERNANCE 
 
5.1 Update on Public Inquiry 

The Public Hearings will commence 27 September 2021.   
 
Resolution 
 
113/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Update on Public Inquiry. 
 
114/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
 
5.2 Update on investigations regarding contingency workforce engagement 

It was noted that this report is still yet to be finalised. 
 
Resolution 
 
115/2021(ARIC) The Committee request that the update on investigations regarding 
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contingency workforce engagement be deferred to a future ARIC meeting.    
 
5.3 Update on Legal Matters – CONFIDENTIAL  

Edward Hock, Unit Manager Governance and Legal Counsel advised the Committee of an 
update that was in addition to matters contained in the report distributed to the Committee.   
 
Resolution  
 
116/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Update on Legal Matters. 
 
117/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report not be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter as: 

 
a they may contain confidential advice or confidential communications 

concerning litigation or legal matters that may otherwise be privileged 
from production on the grounds of legal professional privilege.  

 
b further, on balance, it would not be in the public interest to make this 

information available as it may compromise Council’s ability to ensure 
the optimum outcome for the community 

 
 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 Enterprise Risk Management Report - August 2021 

The Committee suggested contacting Statewide Mutual to obtain information on the top 20 
strategic risks of every Local Government in Australia.  Statewide offer this as a free service 
and Council should be leveraging that relationship. 
 
Resolution  
 
118/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Enterprise Risk Management Report - 

August 2021. 
 
119/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested a one hour meeting be held before all future 

Ordinary ARIC meetings with the Unit Manager Governance and Legal 
Counsel and Enterprise Risk Manager providing a Risk briefing to the 
Committee.   

 
120/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report not be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter as it contains matters affecting the security of Council, Council 
Officials and Council property. 
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6.2 Minutes of the Risk Management Committee Meeting 17 August 21 

The Committee noted that the Risk Management Committee Meeting minutes did not 
contain sufficient detail to enable the Committee to monitor the effectiveness of Council’s 
management of its various risks.  It was suggested more thorough minutes be prepared in 
future, including detailed discussion, issues that are being addressed and outstanding action 
points.   
 
Resolution 
 
121/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Minutes of the Risk Management 

Committee Meeting 17 August 21. 
 
122/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter as they contain matters affecting 
the security of Council, Councillors, Council staff or Council property. 

 
 
6.3 IM&T Update 

Resolution 
 
123/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the verbal IM&T update provided by Unit Manager 

Information and Technology. 
 
124/2021(ARIC) The Committee requested that this item be deferred to the December ARIC 

meeting to allow time for a more detailed discussion. 
 
125/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter as it contains matters that may 
affect the security of Council, Council Officials and Council property. 

 
 
7 PERFORMANCE 
 
7.1 Q4 2020/ 2021 - Complaints and Compliments Report 

Resolution 
 
126/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Q4 2020/ 2021 - Complaints and 

Compliments. 
 
127/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 
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8 LEGISLATIVE COMPLIANCE 
 
8.1 Governance activities update 

The Committee discussed Council’s Compliance Register, and recommended that Council 
identify all legislation that is applicable to Council and allocate responsibility for ensuring 
compliance.   
 
Resolution 
 
128/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Governance activities. 
 
129/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report not be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter as they contain information that is 
confidential and unsuitable to be published. 

 
 
8.2 Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 2021-22 

David Milliken, Unit Manager Strategic Planning advised that the end of term report will be 
going to the 28 September 2021 Council meeting.   
 
Under usual circumstances a full review of the Community Strategic Plan (CSP) would have 
occurred in 2021 following the local government elections and driven by the newly elected 
body. However, as Council is currently under Administration and subject to a public inquiry, 
the elections have been postponed till 2022. Therefore, a comprehensive review of the CSP 
won’t occur until the elections have been held for the Central Coast.  
 
It is proposed to complete a two stage review of the CSP with the first phase being a desktop 
review to ensure it is fit for purpose for the next 4 year cycle. The second phase will 
commence once we know when Councillors are returning at which point we will review more 
holistically.  Both phases will require public exhibition.   
 
The development of a Delivery Program is underway which is normally a 4 year plan but due 
to COVID-19 the next cycle will only be 3 years.  A workshop will be held shortly with Unit 
Managers to start this process.   
 
Resolution 
 
130/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the report on Integrated Planning and Reporting 

Activities for 2021-22. 
 
131/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report and the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 
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9 FRAUD CONTROL 
 
9.1 Report from the Office of the Internal Ombudsman 

Lilly Mojsin, Senior Internal Ombudsman advised the Committee of changes to some 
responsibilities relating to complaints handling, and management of Audit Tracker. 
 
Resolution  
 
132/2021(ARIC) The Committee noted the Report from the Office of the Internal Ombudsman. 
 
133/2021(ARIC) The Committee recommended that this report not be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78(a) of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Charter, as it contains personnel matters concerning particular individuals. 

 
 

10 GENERAL BUSINESS  
 
10.1 OLG's Risk Management and Internal Audit Framework 
The Committee discussed the Risk Management and Internal Audit Framework for NSW 
Councils which was released on 24 August 2021 for a 3 month consultation period.   
 
Following June 2022, Councils will have two years, until 30 June 2024 to comply with the risk 
management and internal audit requirements under the guidelines and five years to comply 
with the audit, risk and improvement committee requirements. 
 
Edward Hock advised that the ARIC Terms of Reference (formerly referred to as the Charter) 
and constitution of our ARIC Committee is broadly complying in advance of the 
aforementioned deadline.   
 
Resolution  
 
134/2021(ARIC) The Committee received the verbal update on the Risk Management and 

Internal Audit Framework.   
 
 
10.2 ARIC Annual work plan 
The Committee discussed the development of the annual work plan and acknowledged the 
amount of effort that has been applied in progressing the plan. 
 
The Committee agreed the plan will improve the effectiveness of both ARIC and the whole 
organisation’s management.   
 
Feedback continues to be sought from the relevant stakeholders to ensure that the plan will 
assist ARIC to comply with its Charter.   
 
Resolution   
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135/2021(ARIC) The Committee request that a comprehensive report on the ARIC Annual 
Work Plan be tabled at the December ARIC meeting and that it be circulated 
for discussion prior to the meeting.   

 
  
10.3 Performance Audit Program 
The Performance Audit Program was discussed and it was identified that there may be a 
number of audits of interest to the Committee such as Cyber Security and Effectiveness of 
financial management and governance in selected councils.  It was suggested that David 
Daniels, NSW Audit Office may be able to provide insight at the next meeting into whether or 
not Central Coast Council is in the frame for any of those audits and provide details of the 
proposed program.   
 
Resolution 

 
136/2021(ARIC) The Committee request that David Daniels, NSW Audit Office run through 

the Performance Audit Program at the December ARIC meeting.   
 

The Meeting closed at 12.59pm. 

 

Next Meeting  Tuesday 7 December 2021  
    2pm – 5pm 
    Microsoft Teams 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14903459 

Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on Outstanding Action Items. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 24/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

A review of the Outstanding Action Items from previous meetings. 

 

 

Key 

Green = completed items; 

Blue = on agenda for 7 December 2021 meeting;  

White = still pending (not overdue); and 

Red = overdue 

 

In summary there are: 

 

22 Actions 

 

5 Actions have been completed 

8 Actions are not yet completed and are not overdue 

1 Action is not completed and is overdue 

8 Actions will be completed as a result of being on the agenda for this meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No: 1.4  

Title: Outstanding Action Items  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

8.4 1/10/2019 A tour of Council's Water and 

Sewer Assets for the 

independent committee 

members to be scheduled for 

the week commencing 9 

December 2019. 

Director 

Water and 

Sewer / 

Advisory 

Group 

Support 

Officer  

Tour was scheduled for 

5 June 2020 however 

due to the situation 

with COVID-19, this has 

been postponed. On 

hold until further 

notice 

178/2020 

(ARIC) 

6/11/2020 The Committee requests that 

the Senior Internal Ombudsman 

provide an update on 

investigations regarding 

contingency workforce 

engagement at the next 

applicable meeting.  

Senior 

Internal 

Ombudsman 

Item deferred to a 

future ARIC meeting. 

22/2021 

(ARIC) 

10/03/2021 The Committee requested they 

be provided with copies of 

Council's monthly Financial 

reporting to the Office of Local 

Government. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs 

ONGOING 

 

February Monthly 

Accounts and Cashflow 

reports emailed to 

ARIC Members 30/3 

 

March Monthly 

Accounts and Cashflow 

reports emailed to 

ARIC Members 13/5 

 

April and May Monthly 

Accounts and Cashflow 

reports emailed to 

ARIC Members 22/7 

 

June, July and August 

Monthly Accounts and 

Cashflow reports 

emailed to ARIC 

Members 7/10 

60/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee resolved that a 

cyber security audit should be 

undertaken for the IT element of 

the 2021/22 work program. 

Chief Internal 

Auditor 

  

62/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee requested an 

assessment of performance 

against the Essential 8. 

Unit Manager 

Information 

and 

Technology 

Included on agenda 

under 'IT Update' for 7 

December 2021 

meeting. 
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

63/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee requested an 

update on the controls to 

manage the IT projects 

considering the impacts on IT. 

Unit Manager 

Information 

and 

Technology 

Included on agenda 

under 'IT Update' for 7 

December 2021 

meeting. 

64/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee requested an 

update on the crown jewels in 

terms of corporate data and 

how IT identifies and is 

managing this risk. 

Unit Manager 

Information 

and 

Technology 

Included on agenda 

under 'IT Update' for 7 

December 2021 

meeting. 

65/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee noted the 

reports issued by the NSW Audit 

Office and welcome feedback 

from management on the 

actions proposed with regard to 

the ITGC management letter and 

the issues raised in the 

engagement closing report as 

well as a revision of the action 

dates. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

  

67/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee noted the 

Management Letter from NSW 

Audit Office - Information 

Technology General Controls 

Testing phase for Audit for year 

ended 30 June 2020 and 

welcome feedback from 

management on the actions 

proposed and the issues raised 

in the engagement closing 

report as well as a revision of the 

action dates. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

  

78/2021 

(ARIC) 

24/06/2021 The Committee also requested 

that the following be established 

for future meetings based on 

the Charter: 

- Annual work plan to be 

developed 

- Meeting agendas to be 

reworked to ensure it aligns with 

the Charter and obligations of 

the Committee. 

Section 

Manager 

Governance 

Services 

Work plan developed. 

The meeting agenda is 

being prepared in line 

with the Charter.   

88/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee noted the 

following less than significant 

non-pecuniary declarations from 

John Gordon, who is also a 

member of the following 

Meeting 

Support 

Officer 

Added to standing list 

to be reported to each 

meeting. 
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

committees, and noted the 

standing declarations would be 

amended to reflect this list: 

 

NSW State Government 

• Audit Office of NSW – 

Independent Member of ARC 

• NSW Department of Education 

– Independent Member of ARC 

• NSW Education Standards 

Authority (NESA) – Independent 

Chair of ARC 

• NSW Healthcare Complaints 

commission – Independent 

Chair of ARC 

 

NSW Local Government 

• Camden Council – 

Independent Member (former 

Chair) of ARIC 

• Inner West Council – 

Independent Chair of ARIC 

• Liverpool City Council – 

Independent Member of ARIC 

• Shoalhaven Council – 

Independent Member of ARIC 

• Sutherland Shire Council – 

Independent Chair of ARIC 

• Waverley Council – 

Independent Member of ARIC 

• Woollahra Council – 

Independent Member (former 

Chair) of ARIC 

96/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee requested a 

briefing be provided at a future 

meeting on what level the 

bottom line reporting goes to 

and an understanding of how 

the financial reporting is going 

back to the business and how 

that data is being used to 

manage the business properly to 

the bottom line. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

99/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee recommended 

that Council adopt the 2020-

2021 Draft Consolidated 

Financial Statements for Central 

Coast Council that include 

General Purpose Financial 

Statements, Special Purpose 

Financial Statements and Special 

Schedules and refer them to 

audit. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

Reported to the 12 

October 2021 Council 

Meeting where Council 

resolved, in part: 

 

That Council resolve, for 

the purposes of s. 

413(1) of the LG Act, to 

refer the draft 

Consolidated Financial 

Reports for Central 

Coast Council and the 

draft Financial Reports 

for Central Coast 

Council Water Supply 

Authority for the period 

from 1 July 2020 to 30 

June 2021 to the Audit 

Office of New South 

Wales, for external 

audit. 

100/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee recommended 

that Council adopt the 2020-

2021 Central Coast Council 

Water Supply Authority General 

Purpose Draft Financial 

Statements and refer them to 

audit. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

Reported to the 12 

October 2021 Council 

Meeting where Council 

resolved, in part: 

 

That Council resolve, for 

the purposes of s. 

413(1) of the LG Act, to 

refer the draft 

Consolidated Financial 

Reports for Central 

Coast Council and the 

draft Financial Reports 

for Central Coast 

Council Water Supply 

Authority for the period 

from 1 July 2020 to 30 

June 2021 to the Audit 

Office of New South 

Wales, for external 

audit. 

101/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee requested a 

report be provided to a future 

ARIC meeting on Council’s 

insurance arrangements. 

Unit Manager 

Governance 

and Legal 

Counsel 
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

104/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee requested a 

report be provided at a future 

meeting by the Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal Counsel 

on the proposed Outsourced 

function including the risks, 

budget and an organisation 

diagram. 

Unit Manager 

Governance 

and Legal 

Counsel 

  

107/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee requested that 

in regard to Issue 2 – Framework 

and documentation outlining 

the Council’s understanding of 

restrictions, that the policy 

document and tracking 

spreadsheet be presented to the 

next ARIC 

meeting after they are available. 

Director 

Corporate 

Affairs and 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

  

115/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee request that the 

update on investigations 

regarding contingency 

workforce engagement be 

deferred to a future ARIC 

meeting. 

Senior 

Internal 

Ombudsman 

  

119/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee requested a one 

hour meeting be held before all 

future Ordinary ARIC meetings 

with the Unit Manager 

Governance and Legal Counsel 

and Enterprise Risk Manager 

providing a Risk briefing to the 

Committee. 

Unit Manager 

Governance 

and Legal 

Counsel / 

Meeting 

Support 

Officer 

Meetings scheduled. 

124/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 In regard to Item 6.3 IM&T 

Update, The Committee 

requested that this item be 

deferred to the December ARIC 

meeting to allow time for a 

more detailed discussion. 

Unit Manager 

Information 

and 

Technology 

Included on agenda for 

7 December 2021 

meeting. 

135/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee request that a 

comprehensive report on the 

ARIC Annual Work Plan be 

tabled at the December ARIC 

meeting and that it be circulated 

for discussion prior to the 

meeting. 

Unit Manager 

Governance 

and Legal 

Counsel / 

Meeting 

Support 

Officer 

Included on agenda for 

7 December 2021 

meeting. 
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Item Meeting 

Date 

Action Responsible 

Officer 

Status 

136/2021 

(ARIC) 

14/09/2021 The Committee request that 

David Daniels, NSW Audit Office 

run through the Performance 

Audit Program at the December 

ARIC meeting. 

NSW Audit 

Office 

Included on agenda for 

7 December 2021 

meeting. 

 

 

Attachments 

 

Nil. 
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Reference: F2020/03205 - D14942197 

Author: Peter Correy, Unit Manager, Finance   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on General Finance Update. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 18/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

This report presents the summary position of Council’s Financial position for the financial 

year-to-date 31 October and forecasts to 30 June 2022.  

 

 

Background 

 

The monthly financial reports have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 

Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”), the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 (“LG 

Reg”), and the relevant accounting and reporting requirements of the Office of Local 

Government prescribed Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting and Australian 

Accounting Standards.  

 

Report 

 

The report provides a general finance update of Council’s financial position addressing the 

following key areas: 

 

• Financial performance of Council – October 2021 YTD 

• Current cash position and 30 June 2022 forecast  

• Update on restricted/unrestricted funds balances and Council’s policy for 

managing funds. 

• Update on finance facilities 

• Update on land sales 

 

Item No: 2.1  

Title: General Finance Update  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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Consultation 

 

In the preparation and finalisation of the information contained in the report, all business 

areas of Council contributed to the information contained within the financial reports. 

 

Financial Performance October 2021 year-to-date 

 

Consolidated Entity Summary Commentary 

 

Net Result 

• YTD net result (including capital revenues) at 31 October 2021 was a surplus of 

$28.8M compared to the budget surplus of $11.0M. 

• Council's YTD operating surplus (excluding capital revenue) was a surplus of 

$16.6M compared to the budget deficit of $0.5M. 

 

Operating Revenue 

• $8.5M under budget 

• Revenue was under budget for the following:  

o Internal revenue $7.9M 

o User charges and fees $1.8M 

o Operating grants and contributions $0.8M 

• Offset by increases in 

o Rates and annual charges $0.7M  

o Other revenue $1.1M 

o Interest $0.2M 

 

Operating Expenses 

• $25.6M under budget 

• Cost savings were achieved in all expenditure line items: 

o Employee costs $6.1M  

o Materials and Services $8.1M  

o Depreciation and Amortisation $6.7M  

o Other general expenditure $1.0M 

o Internal expenses $3.6M 

o Borrowing costs $0.1M 
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Capital Expenditure 

At 31 October Council was working on 454 projects, 326 of which were in line with or under 

budget by $18.9M, offset by 128 projects over budget by $6.1M. 

 

The Monthly Finance Report as at 31 October 2021 is Attachment D14938308 to this Report. 

 

Current cash position and 30 June 2022 forecast  

 

The following table records Council’s actual YTD cash position to the current revised forecast 

and original forecast through to 30 June 2022. 

 

Actuals Adopted

Budget

Variance Actuals Adopted

Budget

Variance Last Year

YTD 

Actuals

Last Year

Actual

Original

Budget

Year End 

Forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Income

Rates and Annual Charges 30,139 29,575 564 119,014 118,328 686 109,783 331,384 361,871 362,210

User Charges and Fees 10,472 11,585 (1,113) 42,644 44,489 (1,845) 44,382 139,105 140,269 141,332

Other Revenue 1,452 551 900 3,504 2,069 1,435 2,760 12,666 9,196 10,122

Interest 659 362 297 1,631 1,447 183 1,962 5,598 4,442 4,442

Grants and Contributions 498 440 58 6,799 7,545 (746) 15,423 42,409 49,491 42,176

Gain on Disposal - - - - - - - 2,609 - -

Other Income 365 638 (274) 2,385 2,670 (284) 2,711 8,214 8,056 7,621

Internal Revenue 5,534 7,218 (1,683) 22,250 30,149 (7,900) 28,860 74,557 93,467 72,955

Total Income attributable to Operations 49,119 50,370 (1,251) 198,228 206,697 (8,470) 205,880 616,542 666,792 640,858

Operating Expenses

Employee Costs 12,648 13,599 951 50,802 56,904 6,102 67,485 222,617 175,833 172,594

Borrowing Costs 941 960 19 3,959 4,053 94 4,513 16,414 17,471 12,689

Materials and Contracts 10,492 11,889 1,397 45,639 53,753 8,115 57,549 181,128 175,793 182,003

Depreciation and Amortisation 12,117 14,232 2,115 50,388 57,103 6,716 51,913 183,192 177,106 170,021

Other Expenses 2,209 2,595 386 11,105 12,085 980 11,810 36,059 39,192 37,712

Loss on Disposal - - - - - - - 9,660 - -

Internal Expenses 4,481 5,707 1,225 19,736 23,289 3,552 21,998 59,051 74,354 62,746

Overheads 0 0 - (0) (0) - (0) (0) 0 (0)

Total Expenses attributable to Operations 42,889 48,983 6,095 181,629 207,188 25,559 215,268 708,121 659,749 637,765

Operating Result

after Overheads and before Capital 

Amounts

6,230 1,387 4,843 16,599 (491) 17,089 (9,388) (91,578) 7,043 3,094

Capital Grants 1,882 - 1,882 7,252 - 7,252 8,757 36,893 8,445 45,644

Capital Contributions 1,665 2,870 (1,205) 4,970 11,482 (6,512) 6,851 46,810 34,445 22,031

Grants and Contributions Capital Received 3,547 2,870 677 12,222 11,482 740 15,609 83,703 42,890 67,675

Net Operating Result 9,777 4,257 5,520 28,820 10,991 17,829 6,221 (7,875) 49,933 70,769

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FULL YEAR
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Council’s consolidated detailed cash flow is Attachment D14946417 

 

Restricted / unrestricted funds balances 

 

Council’s cash and investment portfolio is held in separate funds as detailed below. These 

funds are categorised as externally restricted, internally restricted and unrestricted.  

Externally restricted funds include developer contributions of $182.7M categorised as: 

• S7.11 Contributions  $137.2M   

• S7.12 Levies    $  18.7M 

• S7.4 Planning agreements $    5.6M 

• S64 Contributions – Water $    2.2M 

• S64 Contributions – Sewer $  19.0M 

 

Fund 

$’000 

General 

Fund 

Water 

Fund 

Sewer 

Fund 

Drainage 

Fund 

Waste 

Fund 

External Restricted 

Funds 

$180,560 $6,521 $21,653 $36,478 $92,507 

Internal Restricted 

Funds 

$90,150 $1,026 $877 $55 - 

Total Restricted 

Funds 

$270,710 $7,547 $22,530 $36,533 $92,507 

Unrestricted Funds $21,153 ($7,873) $113,320 ($36,529) $12,370 

Total funds by Fund $291,863 ($326) $135,850 $4 $104,877 

 

Through external funding and rationalisation of internal restricted fund balances, the 

previously reported negative unrestricted general fund balance has progressively reduced. 
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The return to a positive balance in unrestricted funds in August was attributable to rates and 

charges received during the month. 

Council’s Investment Report for October is Attachment D14942215 to this Report. 

 

 
 

Council’s General Fund restricted / unrestricted cash position and forecast to 30 June 2022 is 

Attachment D14946418 to this Report. 

 

Finance Facilities 

External borrowings are currently $341.3M. 
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Land Sales Program 

 

As of the writing of this report, the list of properties sold are as follows. 

 

 
 

Council’s Land Sales Program report presented to Council on 22 November 2021 is 

Attachment D14946438 to this Report 

 

General Fund, 
$20,602 

Water Fund, 
$122,516 

Sewer Fund, 
$47,058 

Drainage Fund, 
$8,902 

Emergency Loans, 
$142,234 

EXTERNAL LOAN BALANCES
31 OCTOBER 2021

TOTAL BORROWINGS $341,312,000
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Attachments 

 

1⇩  Financial Performance - Monthly Finance Report October 2021  D14938308 

2⇩  Consolidated Cash Flow October 2021  D14946417 

3⇩  General Fund Resticted / Unresticted Cash  D14946418 

4⇩  Investment Report October 2021  D14942215 

5⇩  Council's Land Sales Program  D14946438 

  

 

AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26305_1.PDF
AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26305_2.PDF
AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26305_3.PDF
AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26305_4.PDF
AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26305_5.PDF
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   Financial Performance – Monthly Finance Report October 2021  

 

 

Wyong Office: 2 Hely St / PO Box 20 Wyong NSW 2259  
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Financial Performance  

Monthly Finance Report October 2021 

 

The purpose of the monthly Finance Report is to provide the Executive Leadership Team with 

consolidated financial information for Central Coast Council to enable effective financial 

stewardship through the provision of information relevant to operations, capital expenditure 

funding and cash position. 

 

The Report covers the following key areas of Council’s finances: 

• Year to date trading position for the consolidated entity, water and sewer funds and 

general/drainage/waste funds. 

• Consolidated entity summary commentary with revenue and expenditure graphs 

• Detailed consolidated results with commentary 

• Summary capital expenditure by Directorate and funding source 

• Cash and investments and borrowing position 

• Year to date cashflow forecast and actual 

• Restricted and unrestricted funds position 

 

 
 

 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED TRADING SUMMARY

Actuals

Current 

Budget Variance Variance

Year End 

Forecast

Original

Full Year 

Budget

'000s '000s '000s % '000s

Operating Revenue 198,228 206,697 (8,470) (4.1%) 640,858 666,792

Operating Expense 181,629 207,188 25,559 12.3% 637,765 659,749

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 16,599 (491) 17,089 3,094 7,043

Capital Revenue 12,222 11,482 740 6.4% 67,675 42,890

Other Capital Income (Asset disposals) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Capital Loss (asset write-off) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Net Result 28,820 10,991 17,829 70,769 49,933

Work in Progress 29,346 42,125 12,779 30.3% 172,752 175,040

Total Capital Expenditure 29,346 42,125 12,779 172,752 175,040

YTD

WATER & SEWER TRADING SUMMARY

Actuals

Current 

Budget Variance Variance

Year End 

Forecast

Original

Full Year 

Budget

'000s '000s '000s % '000s

Operating Revenue 49,895 49,246 649 1.3% 151,540 151,540

Operating Expense 51,254 54,900 3,646 6.6% 162,804 163,175

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (1,359) (5,653) 4,295 (11,263) (11,635)

Capital Revenue 2,904 4,011 (1,107) -27.6% 15,067 14,533

Other Capital Income (Asset disposals) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Capital Loss (asset write-off) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Net Result 1,546 (1,643) 3,188 3,804 2,898

Work in Progress 10,644 18,417 7,773 42.2% 62,026 65,358

Total Capital Expenditure 10,644 18,417 7,773 62,026 65,358

YTD
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Consolidated Entity Summary Commentary 

 

Net Result 

• YTD net result (including capital revenues) at 31 October 2021 was a surplus of 

$28.8M compared to the budget surplus of $11.0M. 

• Council's YTD operating surplus (excluding capital revenue) was a surplus of $16.6M 

compared to the budget deficit of $0.5M. 

 

Operating Revenue 

• $8.5M under budget 

• Revenue was under budget for the following:  

o Internal revenue $7.9M 

o User charges and fees $1.8M 

o Operating grants and contributions $0.8M 

• Offset by increases in 

GENERAL, DRAINAGE & WASTE TRADING SUMMARY

Actuals

Current 

Budget Variance Variance

Year End 

Forecast

Original

Full Year 

Budget

'000s '000s '000s % '000s

Operating Revenue 148,332 157,451 (9,119) (5.8%) 489,318 515,252

Operating Expense 130,375 152,288 21,913 14.4% 474,961 496,574

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 17,957 5,163 12,794 14,357 18,678

Capital Revenue 9,318 7,471 1,847 24.7% 52,608 28,357

Other Capital Income (Asset disposals) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Capital Loss (asset write-off) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Net Result 27,275 12,634 14,641 66,965 47,035

Work in Progress 18,702 23,708 5,006 21.1% 110,726 109,682

Total Capital Expenditure 18,702 23,708 5,006 110,726 109,682

YTD
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o Rates and annual charges $0.7M  

o Other revenue $1.1M 

o Interest $0.2M 

 

Operating Expenses 

• $25.6M under budget 

• Cost savings were achieved in all expenditure line items: 

o Employee costs $6.1M  

o Materials and Services $8.1M  

o Depreciation and Amortisation $6.7M  

o Other general expenditure $1.0M 

o Internal expenses $3.6M 

o Borrowing costs $0.1M 

 

Capital Expenditure 

At 31 October Council was working on 454 projects, 326 of which were in line with or under 

budget by $18.9M, offset by 128 projects over budget by $6.1M. 
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Summary Consolidated Operational Results 

 

 
 

Revenue 

• Rates and Annual Charges 

Favourable variance of $0.7M attributable to increase in domestic waste and sewer 

charges, offset by Council subsidised pensioner rebates omitted from rates SRV 

calculation. A budget adjustment to include these rebates has been corrected as part of 

quarterly Q1 budget review and will be adjusted from November.   

• User Charges and Fees 

A mixture of favourable and unfavourable variances has given rise to a net unfavourable 

variance of $1.8M. Closure or reduced activity due to COVID 19 has impacted holiday 

parks ($0.8M) and waste management ($1.8M) fees, offset in part by an increase in 

development assessment fees $0.6M. 

• Other Revenue 

Favourable variance of $1.4M due principally to legal cost recoveries $1.2M. 

• Interest 

Favourable variance of $0.2M  

Actuals Adopted

Budget

Variance Actuals Adopted

Budget

Variance Last Year

YTD 

Actuals

Last Year

Actual

Original

Budget

Year End 

Forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Income

Rates and Annual Charges 30,139 29,575 564 119,014 118,328 686 109,783 331,384 361,871 362,210

User Charges and Fees 10,472 11,585 (1,113) 42,644 44,489 (1,845) 44,382 139,105 140,269 141,332

Other Revenue 1,452 551 900 3,504 2,069 1,435 2,760 12,666 9,196 10,122

Interest 659 362 297 1,631 1,447 183 1,962 5,598 4,442 4,442

Grants and Contributions 498 440 58 6,799 7,545 (746) 15,423 42,409 49,491 42,176

Gain on Disposal - - - - - - - 2,609 - -

Other Income 365 638 (274) 2,385 2,670 (284) 2,711 8,214 8,056 7,621

Internal Revenue 5,534 7,218 (1,683) 22,250 30,149 (7,900) 28,860 74,557 93,467 72,955

Total Income attributable to Operations 49,119 50,370 (1,251) 198,228 206,697 (8,470) 205,880 616,542 666,792 640,858

Operating Expenses

Employee Costs 12,648 13,599 951 50,802 56,904 6,102 67,485 222,617 175,833 172,594

Borrowing Costs 941 960 19 3,959 4,053 94 4,513 16,414 17,471 12,689

Materials and Contracts 10,492 11,889 1,397 45,639 53,753 8,115 57,549 181,128 175,793 182,003

Depreciation and Amortisation 12,117 14,232 2,115 50,388 57,103 6,716 51,913 183,192 177,106 170,021

Other Expenses 2,209 2,595 386 11,105 12,085 980 11,810 36,059 39,192 37,712

Loss on Disposal - - - - - - - 9,660 - -

Internal Expenses 4,481 5,707 1,225 19,736 23,289 3,552 21,998 59,051 74,354 62,746

Overheads 0 0 - (0) (0) - (0) (0) 0 (0)

Total Expenses attributable to Operations 42,889 48,983 6,095 181,629 207,188 25,559 215,268 708,121 659,749 637,765

Operating Result

after Overheads and before Capital 

Amounts

6,230 1,387 4,843 16,599 (491) 17,089 (9,388) (91,578) 7,043 3,094

Capital Grants 1,882 - 1,882 7,252 - 7,252 8,757 36,893 8,445 45,644

Capital Contributions 1,665 2,870 (1,205) 4,970 11,482 (6,512) 6,851 46,810 34,445 22,031

Grants and Contributions Capital Received 3,547 2,870 677 12,222 11,482 740 15,609 83,703 42,890 67,675

Net Operating Result 9,777 4,257 5,520 28,820 10,991 17,829 6,221 (7,875) 49,933 70,769

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FULL YEAR
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• Operating Grants and Contributions 

Unfavourable variance of $0.7M due primarily to reduced childcare grants and 

contributions 

• Other income 

Unfavourable variance of $0.3M due to reduced commercial property income and 

community facility hire income driven by COVID 19. 

• Internal Revenue 

Unfavourable variance of $7.9M due to lower recovery from Capex activities aligned to 

Council’s plant and fleet ($6.1M), reduced Facilities Management charges ($0.8M) and 

internal tipping income ($0.7M).  

• Capital Grants 

Favourable variance of $7.3M due to timing of works on capital projects in Infrastructure 

Services, Water and Sewer. 

• Capital Contributions 

Unfavourable variance of $6.5M due to reduction in Sec. 7.11 contributions $3.5M and 

reduced Sec. 64 contributions $3.0M for water and sewer. 

Expenditure 

• Employee Costs 

Favourable variance of $6.1M due predominately to vacant FTE roles in the General Fund. 

The graphical representation of Gross weekly payroll (following the expenditure summary 

analysis), during financial year prior to amalgamation (2015-2016) and FY20 and FY21 

YTD shows an approximate 20% - 25% reduction following the voluntary redundancy 

payments arising from March – April 2021 organisation restructure such that employee 

remuneration is in line with pre-amalgamation cost. 

• Materials and Contracts 

Favourable variance of $8.1M in materials, contract labour costs and consultancy costs 

through Council’s focus on tightening expenditure to priority works only. Budgeted 

council referendum costs of $1.4M have also not eventuated. 

• Depreciation and Amortisation 

Favourable variance of $6.7M due to the timing of capitalising WIP. Capitalisation of 

assets will commence when the asset register is rolled at conclusion of external audit. It is 

expected that this will result in a $5.3M adjustment. 

• Other Expenses 

Favourable variance of $1.0M with savings in EPA waste levy ($0.7M) and contributions to 

State Government Agencies ($0.3M). 

 

• Borrowing costs 

Small favourable variance of $0.1M 

• Internal Expenses 

Favourable variance of $3.6M due to lower charges for plant and fleet $2.5M, facilities 

management charges $0.9M and electricity $0.4M, offset by increased IT recovery costs 

($0.3M). 
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Summary Capital Expenditure by Directorate and Funding Source 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary Capital Expenditure by Directorate Annual

Department Actuals

Current 

Budget Variance Variance

Current 

Budget

'000s '000s '000s % '000s

Community and Recreation Services 2,271 2,487 (216) (8.7%) 14,818

Infrastructure Services 13,731 15,580 (1,849) (11.9%) 69,717

Water and Sewer 10,644 18,417 (7,773) (42.2%) 62,026

Environment and Planning 325 471 (146) (31.0%) 1,835

Corporate Affairs 2,375 5,170 (2,795) (54.1%) 24,356

Total Capital Expenditure 29,346 42,125 (12,779) (30.3%) 172,752

YTD

Department Grants Contributions
Restricted 

Funds

General 

Revenue

'000s '000s '000s '000s

Community and Recreation Services 1,240 126 0 904

Infrastructure Services 4,032 101 4,140 5,459

Water and Sewer 1,243 0 890 8,512

Environment and Planning 19 0 0 306

Corporate Affairs 5 12 212 2,145

Total Capital Expenditure 6,539 239 5,242 17,326

YTD Actuals by funding source
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Capital Expenditure Summary 

 

 

 

 

Donated (non-cash) Assets 

There were no donated assets during October.  
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Cash/Investments and Borrowings 

Cash balance at 31 October is $532.3M, a decrease of $3.7M from 30 September. Normal 

cash inflows were adequate to meet Council’s expenditure. 

External borrowings are currently $341.3M. 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund, 
$20,602 

Water Fund, 
$122,516 

Sewer Fund, 
$47,058 

Drainage Fund, 
$8,902 

Emergency Loans, 
$142,234 

EXTERNAL LOAN BALANCES
31 OCTOBER 2021

TOTAL BORROWINGS $341,312,000
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YTD Cashflow Summaries 

The following table records Council’s actual YTD cash position to the current revised forecast 

and original forecast through to 30 June 2022. 

 

 

The following table records Council’s General Fund YTD cash position at 31 October and the 

revised quarterly forecasts through to 30 June 2022. 

 

 
 

 

 

CASH FLOW MOVEMENTS

Actual YTD 

@ 31 

October

$'000

Rolling 

Forecast @ 31 

October

$'000

YTD 

Movement

$'000

Revised 

Forecast @ 

30 June 

2022

Original 

Forecast @ 

30 June 

2022
Opening cash & investments @ 1 July 2021 484,418 484,418 484,418 484,418

Income receipts (incl Capital grants & contributions) 234,973 238,422 (3,449) 721,862 730,192

Operational payments (159,015) (177,867) 18,852 (511,217) (517,489)

Net operating cash inflow / (outflow) 75,958 60,555 15,402 210,646 212,703

Capital projects payments (28,516) (33,960) 5,444 (174,212) (175,040)

Asset sales 6,310 5,798 512 6,310 0

Financing receipts 0 0 0 12,779 1,658

Financing repayments (5,902) (5,902) 0 (39,540) (41,197)

Total cash inflow / (outflow) 47,850 26,491 21,359 15,982 (1,876)

Closing cash & investments @ 31 October 2021 532,268 510,909 21,359 500,400 482,542

Represented by:

Externally restricted cash 337,720 330,010 7,710 294,805 336,284

Internally restricted cash 92,109 93,093 (984) 92,109 92,899

Unrestricted cash 102,440 87,807 14,633 113,487 53,359

Total cash 532,268 510,909 21,359 500,400 482,542

ACTUAL v FORECAST MONTHLY CASH FLOW 

GENERAL FUND

October 

Actual

$'000 

31 December 

Forecast $'000

$'000 

31 March 

Forecast 

$'000

$'000 

30 June 

Forecast 

$'000

$'000 
Opening cash & investments @ 1  July 2021 248,959 248,959 248,959 248,959

Income receipts (incl Capital grants & contributions) 152,704 215,359 325,729 458,267

Operational payments (95,902) (160,004) (242,087) (331,235)

Net operating cash inf low / (outf low) 56,801 55,355 83,642 127,032

Capital projects payments (17,317) (37,584) (67,981) (98,377)

Asset sales 6,310 6,310 6,310 6,310

Financing receipts 309 309 309 309

Financing repayments (3,199) (5,996) (8,621) (11,711)

Total  cash inf low / (outf low) 42,905 18,394 13,659 23,562

Closing cash & investments 291,863 267,353 262,618 272,521

Represented by:

Externally restricted cash 180,560 174,201 160,203 149,177

Internally restricted cash 90,150 90,150 90,150 90,150

Unrestricted cash 21,153 3,002 12,265 33,194

Total  cash 291,863 267,353 262,618 272,521
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Restricted/Unrestricted Funds 

Council’s cash and investment portfolio is held in separate funds as detailed below. These 

funds are categorised as externally restricted, internally restricted and unrestricted.  

Externally restricted funds include developer contributions of $182.7M categorised as: 

• S7.11 Contributions  $137.2M   

• S7.12 Levies    $  18.7M 

• S7.4 Planning agreements $    5.6M 

• S64 Contributions – Water $    2.2M 

• S64 Contributions – Sewer $  19.0M 

Fund 

$’000 

General 

Fund 

Water 

Fund 

Sewer 

Fund 

Drainage 

Fund 

Waste 

Fund 

External Restricted 

Funds 

$180,560 $6,521 $21,653 $36,478 $92,507 

Internal Restricted 

Funds 

$90,150 $1,026 $877 $55 - 

Total Restricted 

Funds 

$270,710 $7,547 $22,530 $36,533 $92,507 

Unrestricted Funds $21,153 ($7,873) $113,320 ($36,529) $12,370 

Total funds by Fund $291,863 ($326) $135,850 $4 $104,877 

 

Through external funding and rationalisation of internal restricted fund balances, the 

previously reported negative unrestricted general fund balance has progressively reduced. 

During August and September, the return to a positive balance was through rates and 

charges received during the month. 
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The table below shows the net position of unrestricted funds for the Water Supply Authority 

of $68.9M. A further breakdown of the tabled amounts has the unrestricted amount for each 

fund within the WSA as follows: 

o Water Fund ($7.9M) 

o Sewer $113.3M 

o Drainage ($36.5M) 
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Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total 22

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Rates and Annual Charges 6,879,053                  69,997,294                 32,520,143                 19,900,616                 32,595,946                 12,926,710                 17,063,313                45,765,832                 24,354,557               18,518,073                 49,146,384                 28,178,315                 357,846,237                 

User Charges and Fees 7,372,840                  6,800,172                    13,874,673                 14,099,615                 15,354,376                 12,579,574                 14,010,719                13,807,587                 11,405,922               12,626,914                 12,697,514                 11,954,973                 146,584,878                 

Other Revenues 9,835,175                  7,538,015                    1,008,369                   2,710,996                   1,844,061                   1,833,645                   1,871,993                  1,946,169                   1,949,947                 1,923,776                   1,855,875                   1,810,562                   36,128,583                   

Interest and Investment Income 400,097                     558,781                       468,054                      83,314                         266,023                      266,023                      266,023                     266,023                      266,023                    266,023                      266,023                      265,786                      3,638,191                     

Grants - Operating 96,349                        3,669,813                    776,138                      118,987                      3,624,867                   997,554                      919,667                     3,531,638                   101,320                    1,089,667                   3,600,879                   16,468,026                 34,994,903                   

Contributions - Operating 150,698                     (5,384)                          2,330,654                   349,353                      219,291                      202,964                      1,952,491                  238,309                      230,517                    222,431                      229,094                      8,384,045                   14,504,461                   

Grants - Capital (640,066)                    4,553,592                    431,094                      885,628                      -                                   4,222,556                   -                                  -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                   4,222,556                   13,675,361                   

Contributions - Capital 710,964                     691,212                       1,878,558                   1,665,478                   2,870,407                   2,870,407                   2,870,407                  2,870,407                   2,870,407                 2,870,407                   2,870,407                   2,870,411                   27,909,472                   

Internal Revenue 5,217,840                  5,997,405                    5,604,602                   5,656,461                   7,390,013                   6,761,073                   7,947,329                  8,596,839                   8,253,039                 8,347,019                   8,104,409                   7,917,950                   85,793,979                   

Bonds& Deposit 17,049                        (35,683)                        42,376                         (765,278)                     -                                   -                                   -                                  -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                   -                                   (741,535)                       

GST NET (1,470,967)                 2,459,913                    79,605                         459,043                      -                                   -                                   -                                  -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                   -                                   1,527,594                     

Operating Inflows            28,569,033            102,225,129             59,014,265             45,164,214             64,164,983             42,660,505            46,901,942             77,022,803           49,431,731             45,864,309             78,770,585             82,072,624             721,862,123 

Employee Benefits and On cost (11,180,237)               (12,236,201)                (11,748,640)                (12,587,366)                (18,144,098)                (16,957,505)                (13,704,257)               (13,523,489)                (16,810,473)             (13,768,530)                (13,479,721)                (17,133,257)                (171,273,774)                

Materials and Contracts (20,633,037)               (4,640,356)                  (14,208,794)                (10,147,823)                (9,697,337)                  (11,498,969)                (11,356,752)               (11,203,902)                (10,348,034)             (10,036,716)                (11,071,838)                (13,560,957)                (138,404,515)                

Borrowing Costs (71,886)                      (887,637)                      (1,596,009)                  (70,612)                       (1,140,275)                  (940,687)                     (934,046)                    (1,066,493)                  (923,361)                   (823,815)                     (1,073,500)                  (6,515,466)                  (16,043,787)                  

Other expenses (13,479,248)               (7,211,649)                  (7,924,151)                  (10,427,801)                (12,861,113)                (11,183,952)                (9,551,320)                 (8,478,412)                  (8,994,814)                (8,021,279)                  (7,332,881)                  (8,999,769)                  (114,466,390)                

Internal Expenses - Ex Overheads (4,999,114)                 (5,541,503)                  (4,819,302)                  (4,603,537)                  (5,525,036)                  (5,924,152)                  (6,588,962)                 (6,822,314)                  (6,817,316)                (6,815,300)                  (6,307,013)                  (6,264,594)                  (71,028,143)                  

Internal Expenses - Overheads -                                  -                                    -                                   -                                   -                                   0                                   -                                  -                                   (0)                               -                                   0                                   -                                   0                                     

Operating outflow           (50,363,521)            (30,517,346)            (40,296,898)            (37,837,138)            (47,367,859)            (46,505,266)           (42,135,337)            (41,094,611)          (43,893,999)            (39,465,640)            (39,264,953)            (52,474,043)           (511,216,609)

Net Inflows / (Outflows) from Operating Activities (21,794,488)         71,707,784            18,717,368           7,327,075             16,797,124           (3,844,760)            4,766,605             35,928,192           5,537,733            6,398,669             39,505,632           29,598,581           210,645,514           

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital Projects

Grants (1,171,215)                 (1,968,852)                  (1,487,680)                  (1,910,910)                  (7,085,064)                  (7,085,064)                  (7,085,064)                 (7,085,064)                  (7,085,064)                (7,085,064)                  (7,085,064)                  (7,085,064)                  (63,219,168)                  

Developer Contributions (24,755)                      (33,718)                        (142,640)                     (37,802)                       (783,814)                     (783,814)                     (783,814)                    (783,814)                     (783,814)                   (783,814)                     (783,814)                     (783,814)                     (6,509,426)                    

Restrictions (329,970)                    (1,752,019)                  (1,528,277)                  (1,631,916)                  (1,421,568)                  (1,421,568)                  (1,421,568)                 (1,421,568)                  (1,421,568)                (1,421,568)                  (1,421,568)                  (1,421,568)                  (16,614,729)                  

General Revenue (909,542)                    (3,488,284)                  (4,450,653)                  (7,516,531)                  (8,921,309)                  (8,921,309)                  (8,921,309)                 (8,921,309)                  (8,921,309)                (8,921,309)                  (8,921,309)                  (8,921,309)                  (87,735,486)                  

Tip Remediation (3,809)                        (87,256)                        7,951                           (48,000)                       (2,492)                         -                                   -                                  -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                   -                                   (133,605)                       

Proceed from Asset sale 5,072,724                  465,342                       259,733                      512,251                      -                                   -                                   -                                  -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                   -                                   6,310,050                     

Net Inflows / (Outflows) from Investing Activities 2,633,433             (6,864,787)             (7,341,566)            (10,632,908)          (18,214,248)          (18,211,755)          (18,211,755)         (18,211,755)          (18,211,755)        (18,211,755)          (18,211,755)          (18,211,755)          (167,902,364)          

Cash Flows from Financing
Proceeds from Borrowings & Advances -                                  -                                    -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                  -                                   12,778,807               -                                   -                                   -                                   12,778,807                   

Repayment of Borrowings & Advances (277,778)                    (1,520,186)                  (3,825,937)                  (277,778)                     (1,879,182)                  (5,890,782)                  (277,778)                    (1,564,140)                  (15,838,931)             (277,778)                     (1,923,737)                  (5,985,738)                  (39,539,744)                  

Net Inflows / (Outflows) from Financing Activities (277,778)              (1,520,186)             (3,825,937)            (277,778)               (1,879,182)            (5,890,782)            (277,778)              (1,564,140)            (3,060,124)          (277,778)               (1,923,737)            (5,985,738)            (26,760,936)            

-                                      

Total Cash Inflows/(Outflows) (19,438,833)         63,322,811            7,549,865             (3,583,611)            (3,296,305)            (27,947,298)          (13,722,928)         16,152,297           (15,734,147)        (12,090,864)          19,370,139           5,401,087             15,982,214             

Opening Cash 484,418,149              464,979,316               528,302,126               535,851,992               532,268,381               528,972,076               501,024,778              487,301,850               503,454,147             487,720,000               475,629,136               494,999,275               484,418,149                 
Closing Cash & Investments 464,979,316              528,302,126               535,851,992               532,268,381               528,972,076               501,024,778               487,301,850              503,454,147               487,720,000            475,629,136               494,999,275               500,400,362               500,400,362                 

Consolidated Cash Flow
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Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

-                                   

CASH ALLOCATION

Unrestricted
Opening Unrestricted (16,696,279)                 (30,315,821)                  23,276,929                     28,021,498                 21,157,095                 19,818,337                 3,001,969                   (258,727)                     18,761,756                 12,265,198              7,494,516                   24,518,363                    

Cash Movement (Less Capex) (10,054,593)                 57,134,993                    4,530,760                        (1,171,868)                  (2,123,960)                  (14,629,014)                (4,045,897)                  18,235,281                 (7,281,759)                  (5,555,884)               16,238,645                10,862,554                    

CAPEX (363,380)                      (1,719,857)                     (1,749,720)                      (3,697,802)                  (3,880,815)                  (3,880,815)                  (3,880,815)                  (3,880,815)                  (3,880,815)                  (3,880,815)               (3,880,815)                 (3,880,815)                     

Movement to/from Restrictions (3,201,569)                   (1,822,385)                     1,963,528                        (1,994,732)                  4,666,017                   1,693,461                   4,666,017                   4,666,017                   4,666,017                   4,666,017                4,666,017                   1,693,457                      

Closing Unrestricted (30,315,821)           23,276,929             28,021,498               21,157,095           19,818,337           3,001,969             (258,727)               18,761,756           12,265,198           7,494,516           24,518,363          33,193,559              

Externally Restricted
Opening Restricted 173,449,515                176,943,698                 178,563,155                   177,581,493               180,560,343               175,894,326               174,200,865               169,534,848               164,868,831               160,202,815            155,536,798              150,870,781                  

Contributions (DC's/Grants) (1,210,481)                   4,113,638                      1,296,030                        1,960,444                   1,585,365                   4,557,921                   1,585,365                   1,585,365                   1,585,365                   1,585,365                1,585,365                   4,557,925                      

CAPEX (DC's/Grants/restricted) (1,102,670)                   (2,924,005)                     (2,483,266)                      (3,145,230)                  (6,251,382)                  (6,251,382)                  (6,251,382)                  (6,251,382)                  (6,251,382)                  (6,251,382)               (6,251,382)                 (6,251,382)                     

other external restrictions movement 5,807,334                    429,824                         205,574                           4,163,635                   

Closing Externally Restricted 176,943,698          178,563,155           177,581,493             180,560,343        175,894,326        174,200,865        169,534,848        164,868,831        160,202,815        155,536,798      150,870,781        149,177,324           

Internal Restricted
Opening Internal Restricted 92,205,587                  91,912,972                    92,115,901                     91,134,035                 90,149,917                 90,149,917                 90,149,917                 90,149,917                 90,149,917                 90,149,917              90,149,917                90,149,917                    

other internal restrictions movement (292,615)                      202,929                         (981,867)                          (984,117)                     -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                 -                                   -                                      

Closing Internally Restricted 91,912,972            92,115,901             91,134,035               90,149,917           90,149,917           90,149,917           90,149,917           90,149,917           90,149,917           90,149,917        90,149,917          90,149,917              

General Fund Restricted/Unrestricted Forecast
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Recommendation

1 That Council note the Investment Report for October 2021.

2 That Council note that internally restricted funds are unrestricted funds that have

been internally allocated to a certain purpose.

3 That Council firstly allocates any unrestricted funds available in the General Fund,

followed by sufficient internally restricted funds to meet its October 2021 
unrestricted funds deficit of $44.4M as set out in this report.

Report purpose

To present monthly Investment Reports in accordance with cl. 212 of the Local Government

(General) Regulation 2005 which states as follows:

1 The responsible accounting officer of a council

a must provide the council with a written report (setting out details of all

money that the council has invested under section 625 of the Act) to be 
presented—

i. if only one ordinary meeting of the council is held in a month, at that

meeting, or

ii. if more than one such meeting is held in a month, at whichever of those

meetings the council by resolution determines, and

b must include in the report a certificate as to whether the investment has been

made in accordance with the Act, the regulations and the council's

investment policies.

2 The report must be made up to the last day of the month immediately preceding the

meeting.

Executive Summary

This report details Council’s investments at 31 October 2021.

Background 

Item No: 2.2  

Title: Investment Report for October 2021  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

23 November 2021 Ordinary Council Meeting       
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Council’s investments are made in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993, Local 

Government (General) Regulation 2005, the amended Investment Policy adopted at the 

Ordinary Council Meeting on 3 February 2021, Ministerial Investment Order issued February 

2011 and Division of Local Government (as it was then known) Investment Policy Guidelines 

published in May 2010.  

 

Current Status 

 

Council’s current cash and investment portfolio totals $532.27M at 31 October 2021 

 

Council’s Cash and Investment Portfolio by Source of Funds 

Source of Funds Value ($’000) October 2021 

Investment Portfolio $507,219 

Transactional accounts and cash in hand  $25,049 

Total Consolidated Funds $532,268 

 

Council’s Portfolio is held in separate funds by purpose and is summarised as follows:  

 

Fund General 

Fund 

Water 

Fund 

Sewer 

Fund 

Drainage 

Fund 

Waste 

Fund 

External Restricted 

Funds 

$180,560 $6,521 $21,653 $36,478 $92,507 

Internal Restricted 

Funds 

$90,150 $1,026 $877 $55 - 

Total Restricted 

Funds 

$270,710 $7,547 $22,530 $36,533 $92,507 

Unrestricted Funds $21,153 ($7,873) $113,320 ($36,529) $12,370 

Total funds by Fund $291,863 ($326) $135,850 $4 $104,877 

 

During October, Council’s total cash and investments decreased by $3.68M from $535.85M to 

$532.17M predominantly from a fall in market value of investments due to market volatility in 

October. Normal cash inflows were adequate to meet Council’s expenditure requirements for 

the month.  

 

Detailed restrictions have been provided in Attachment 2. Council is managing the previously 

reported negative unrestricted funds balance, as part of Council’s Business Recovery Plan. 

The negative unrestricted balance is currently $44.4M, made up of unrestricted fund deficits 

in the Water and Drainage Funds, as per the table above. 

 

The unrestricted funds balances across the 5 Funds above will increase and decrease during 

the 2021 financial year, as rates revenue and property sale settlements occur. In the interim, 

the unrestricted funds deficit of $44.4M is proposed to be funded through the General Fund’s 
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available unrestricted cash balance of $21.2M, followed by an allocation of $23.2M from 

internally restricted reserves, which amount to $92.1M at 31 October 2021. 

 

Portfolio management 

 

Council’s Investment Portfolio is managed through term deposits and floating rate note 

maturities and placements. 

 

Total net return on the portfolio for Council in October, comprising entirely of interest 

earned, was $398k. The total value of the Council’s investment portfolio at 31 October 2021 is 

outlined in Table 1 below. 

 

Table 1 – Portfolio movement Investment only  

 
 

The market value of Council’s investment portfolio at 31 October is $507.21M. 

 

Council’s investments are evaluated and monitored against a benchmark appropriate to the 

risk (APRA Standards BBB long term or above) and time horizon of the investment concerned. 

A summary of the term deposit and floating rate notes maturities are listed in Table 2 below.  

 

Table 2 - Investment Maturities 

 
 

Description
2019-20 

Financial Year
Jul-Sep Qtr Oct-21 FYTD

$’000 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

$’000 $’000 $’000

Opening Balance 348,210 447,221 510,478 447,221

Movement for the period 99,011 63,257 -3,259 59,998

Closing Balance 447,221 510,478 507,219 507,219

Interest earnings 4,508 1,129 398 1,527

Time Horizon

Percentage 

Holdings

 Maturity on or 

before Value $'000

At Call 6.94% Immediate 35,196

Investments

0 - 3 months 10.82% Jan-2022 54,885

4 - 6 months 4.14% Apr-2022 21,001

7 - 12 months 9.45% Oct-2022 47,947

1 - 2 years 7.56% Oct-2023 38,346

2 - 3 years 17.71% Oct-2024 89,810

3 - 4 years 11.87% Oct-2025 60,200

4 - 5 years 31.51% Oct-2026 159,834

Total Investments 93.06% 472,023

Total Portfolio 100.00% 507,219

Interest Accrued to 31 October 2021 (Excluding 

Interest on call acocunts) 1,184
Market Value of Investment per Portfolio 

Valuation Report (Attachment 5) 508,403
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The investment portfolio is concentrated in AA above (15.6%), A (37.9%), and BBB (46.5%). 

 

Council monitors and manages the portfolio taking into consideration credit ratings of 

financial institutions, interest rates offered for the maturity dates required and counterparty 

exposure. 

 

All of Council’s investments are within policy guidelines at 31 October 2021.  

 

The current spread of investments and counterparty exposure for October 2021 are shown in 

Graphs 1 and 2 respectively in Attachment 3. 

 

Environmental, Social and Green (ESG) Investments  

 

Council continues to look for ‘ESG’ investment opportunities subject to prevailing investment 

guidelines. A list of current ESG investments held is contained on the investment listing, 

highlight in green. For the month of October there have been no new green investments 

undertaken. 

 

Council currently holds 5.51% or $27.94M in ESG investments at 31 October 2021. 

 

Portfolio Return 

 

Interest rates on investments in the month, ranged from 0.23% to 3.18%, all of which 

exceeded the monthly Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSW) benchmark of 0.01%. 

 

The weighted running yield for October of 0.92% for Central Coast Council is favourable 

compared to the rolling three-year benchmark bank bill swap (BBSW) Index of 0.64% as 

shown in Graph 3 - Portfolio Returns in Attachment 3.  

 

Market values reflected in the Portfolio valuation report in Attachment 5 have been used to 

record the unrecognised gains in tradeable fixed rate bonds and floating rate notes. Interest 

accrued has been recorded separately and is not reflected in portfolio valuations. 

 

Financial Impact 

 

At its meeting held 19 October 2020, Council resolved the following: 

 

1108/20 That any motions put before Council for the remainder of this term of Council 

that have financial implications require the Chief Executive Officer to provide 

a report on how those additional costs will be met. 

 

The following statement is provided in response to this resolution of Council. 

 

Council’s investment portfolio includes rolling maturity dates to ensure that Council has 

sufficient liquidity to meet its ongoing obligations. 
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Link to Community Strategic Plan 

 

Theme 4: Responsible 

 

Goal G: Good governance and great partnerships 

G4: Serve the community by providing great customer experience, value for money and 

quality services. 

 

 

Attachments 

 

1  Summary of Investments as at 31 October 

2021 

Provided Under 

Separate Cover 

D14924611 

2  Summary of Restrictions as at 31 October 2021 Provided Under 

Separate Cover 

D14928833 

3  Investment Report for October 2021 - Graphs 

1, 2 and 3 

Provided Under 

Separate Cover 

D14924638 

4  Treasury Direct Trading Limits Report at 31 

October 2021 

Provided Under 

Separate Cover 

D14924655 

5  Treasury Direct Portfolio Valuation Report at 

31 October 2021 

Provided Under 

Separate Cover 

D14924645 
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Reference: F2020/03104 - D14915647 

Author: Joe O'Connor, Commercial Property Manager, Commercial Property   

Manager: Jamie Barclay, Unit Manager Development and Property   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

That Council note that the following properties have been sold and will be removed 

from Council’s land register: 

 

a) 18 Dunvegan Street, Mannering Park (Lot 154 DP 218427) 

b) 44 Springall Ave, Wyongah (Lot 210 DP 26178) 

c) 6 Wyndora Ave, San Remo (Lot 10 DP 1207459) 

d) 165 Main Road, Toukley (Lot 3 DP 22986) 

e) 9 Thompson Street, Long Jetty (Lot 21 Sec 1 DP 13225) 

f) 3 Bounty Close, Tuggerah (Lot 2073 DP 1052715) 

g) 1a Lucca Road, Wyong (Lot 24 DP 1220033) 

h) 11-23 Wyong Road, Tuggerah (Lots 15-21 DP 25373) 

 

Report purpose 

 

To provide an update on Council’s Land Sales program and to remove various land that 

has been sold from its land register.    

 

Executive Summary 

 

Council is continuing the path to financial recovery and sustainability with further actions 

implemented from the adopted Business Recovery Plan.  Part of the significant steps being 

undertaken, include the sale of Council assets which are underperforming or surplus to 

Council’s current and future needs.  This process is crucial to deliver a much-needed boost 

to Council’s financial position and provide confidence to our lenders that Council 

operations can continue sustainably, and loans serviced.  

 

Background 

 

Council resolved to sell and prepare for sale various Council owned land at its meetings of 

30 November 2020, being known as the Tranche 1 properties. Sale of assets listed in Tranche 

2 commenced 5 Mar 2021, these included a group of properties resolved for sale by the 

Item No: 2.5  

Title: Council's Land Sales Program - Update  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

23 November 2021 Ordinary Council Meeting       
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former Wyong Shire Council, so no further resolution was required. On 27 April 2021, Council 

resolved to sell a further group of properties known as Tranche 3.  

 

Current Status 

 

As of the writing of this report, the list of properties sold are as follows:   

 

Property Address Lot/DP Settlement 

Date 

Valuation 

Price 

Sale Price 

18 Dunvegan Street, 

Mannering Park 

Lot 154 DP 218427 1/06/2021 $240,000 $240,000 

44 Springall Ave, 

Wyongah 

Lot 210 DP 26178 2/06/2021 $325,000 $420,000 

6 Wyndora Ave,  

San Remo  

Lot 10 DP 1207459 4/06/2021 $280,000 $280,000 

165 Main Road, Toukley  Lot 3 DP 22986 4/06/2021 $530,000 $660,000 

9 Thompson Street,  

Long Jetty 

Lot 21 Sec 1 DP 13225 4/06/2021 $475,000 $475,000 

3 Bounty Close, 

Tuggerah* 

Lot 2073 DP 1052715 21/06/2021 $652,088 $652,000 

1a Lucca Road, Wyong  Lot 24 DP 1220033 19/07/2021 $2,500,000 $4,850,000 

11-23 Wyong Road, 

Tuggerah 

Lots 15-21 DP 25373 11/11/2021 $130,000 $130,000 

TOTAL VALUE   As of 

11/11/2021 

$5,132,088 $7,707,000 

 

The properties were sold either at auction or by private treaty, for not less than the market 

valuations. Please refer to Attachment 1 which provides valuations for each of the properties 

sold.  

 

Included in this group of sales is the sale of 3 Bounty Close, Tuggerah, relating to an 

agreement resolved by the former Wyong Shire Council. The lessee of 3 Bounty Close, 

Tuggerah exercised its option to purchase the land and Council sold this property in line with 

a market valuation.  

  

Financial Considerations 

 

At its meeting held 19 October 2020, Council resolved the following: 

 

1108/20 That any motions put before Council for the remainder of this term of Council 

that have financial implications require the Chief Executive Officer to provide 

a report on how those additional costs will be met. 

 

The following statement is provided in response to this resolution of Council. 

 

The sale of these properties achieved a sale’s value of $7,707,000 (excluding GST) and have 

contributed to Council’s financial recovery.  
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Link to Community Strategic Plan 

 

Theme 4: Responsible 

 

Goal G: Good governance and great partnerships 

R-G2: Communicate openly and honestly with the community to build a relationship based 

on transparency, understanding, trust and respect. 

 

Risk Management 

 

Risk mitigation has been achieved during the sales process through ensuring adequate due 

diligence.  This process included:  

 

• Reviewing these sites against Council resolutions and historical records  

• Ensuring Council retains ownership of land that is needed for its current and 

future service delivery  

• Ensuring that any sale would not contravene legislative requirements  

• Consultation with internal stakeholders affected by the disposal of these assets.  

 

Council staff have engaged with independent property development experts Michael Filo and 

Steve Rowe to execute the functions of the Independent Advisory Group.  The Advisory 

Group’s function is to provide an independent panel to review asset sales program prior to 

going to Council, review and advise on conditional sales for commercial and industrial sales 

and to review opportunities and advise Council on potential highest and best use analysis to 

ensure Council is receiving value for the sale. 

 

Attachments 

 

1  Valuations Provided Under Separate Cover D14923397 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14942113 

Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on Audit Office of NSW Annual Work Program 2021-

2024. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 18/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the Audit Office of NSW 

Annual Work Program for 2021 – 2024. 

 

 

At the 14 September 2021 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee (ARIC) meeting, the 

Committee resolved: 

 

136/2021(ARIC) The Committee request that David Daniels, NSW Audit Office run 

through the Performance Audit Program at the December ARIC 

meeting. 

 

The Annual Work Program for 2021-2024 is provided to the Committee for information and 

further discussion.   

 

Attachments 

 

1⇩  Audit Office of NSW Annual Work Program 2021 - 24  D14942110 

  

 

Item No: 5.1  

Title: Audit Office of NSW Annual Work Program 2021-

2024 

 

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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INSIGHTS FOR BETTER GOVERNMENT

Annual work program 
2021–24
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1 

The Audit Office holds a privileged position as one of a small number of independent agencies that provide the checks 

and balances integral to our system of government.  

Our core business is the conduct of audits, and our aim is to provide the New South Wales Parliament and the entities 

we audit with broader insights that inform and challenge government to improve outcomes for the community. 

This plan is published at a very challenging time for the state government, for local councils and the university sector. 

Each are managing and responding to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, along with the consequences of other 

emergency events. And cyber security remains a key risk for all three sectors. 

Recognising the pressures that arise from these challenges, the role of audit is to provide assurance that responses are 

timely, evidence based, well targeted, and effective. While speed of delivery is important, this must be appropriately 

balanced with a keen focus on:  

• value for money and the appropriate use of public money

• risk identification and mitigation

• good governance and controls

• comprehensive record keeping

• transparency, and

• evaluation.

These considerations have framed our Annual Work Program for this year and the three-year outlook. And the program has left room for adjustment to respond to specific 

requests or emerging issues of significant public interest. 

We have consulted broadly in the development of this program. We welcome any additional feedback on its content and on our approach to ensure our work continues to 

be relevant and to have a positive impact on public sector performance and financial management. 

Margaret Crawford 

Auditor-General for New South Wales

30 July 2021

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2021–24 

Auditor-General’s introduction 
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2 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2021–24 

WHAT WE DO 
The Auditor-General reports to the New South Wales Parliament and is responsible for 

audits and related services. These audits aim to help hold government accountable for its 

use of public resources. 

The Audit Office conducts financial and performance audits, principally under the 

Government Sector Audit Act 1983 (GSA Act) and the Local Government Act 1993 (LG Act) 

and examines allegations of serious and substantial waste of public money under the Public 

Interest Disclosures Act 1994. The Auditor-General can also be requested by the Treasurer, 

a minister or both Houses of Parliament to perform audit or audit-related services. These 

include audits of agencies’ compliance with specific legislation, directions and regulations. 

Our role 

Accountability

Audit Office of
New South Wales

NSW
Parliament

NSW
Government agencies

NSW
universities

NSW
councils

Audit and review

Who we audit

Report
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3  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2021–24 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL AUDITS 
 

Our financial audits provide an objective and independent opinion on the financial 

statements of NSW Government agencies, NSW universities and their controlled entities, 

and NSW local councils. 

Financial audits are a key part of effective public-sector governance and assess the 

adequacy of the financial reporting control frameworks of audited entities. The GSA Act 

also provides us with the mandate to report any waste and/or lack of probity or financial 

prudence in the management of public resources that we may identify during our audits. 

Each year our financial audits also examine a small number of specific focus areas across 

the entities we audit. We look across the sectors we audit to identify common themes, 

issues or areas for improvement. 

As well as our statutory financial audits, we perform other assurance audits and reviews, 

including providing assurance over Commonwealth grants and payments to the NSW 

Government and local councils under Commonwealth legislation. 

For NSW Government agencies and universities, the results of each financial audit are 

reported to the head of the agency concerned, the responsible minister, the Treasurer, 

and the New South Wales Parliament. 

For local councils, the results of each financial audit are reported to the local council 

concerned, the responsible minister, the Secretary of the Department of Planning, 

Industry and Environment, and the New South Wales Parliament. 

Cluster and sector-wide reports are also provided to New South Wales Parliament.  

 

 

 

 

  

Our role (cont.) 

 

 

 

14 

Reports to 

Parliament 

550 

Other assurance 

audits and reviews 

500 

Financial audits 
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4 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2021–24 

PERFORMANCE AUDITS Our performance audits assess whether the activities of government entities are being 

carried out effectively, economically, efficiently and in compliance with relevant laws. Our 

mandate to conduct these audits is provided under the GSA Act and the LG Act. The 

Auditor-General can also be requested by the Treasurer, a minister or both Houses of 

Parliament to perform an audit or audit-related services. 

Under the Government Advertising Act 2011, we are also required to conduct a 

performance audit of at least one government advertising campaign each year.  

The activities examined by a performance audit may include a government program, 

project, or service, and can include all or part of an audited entity, or more than one entity. 

Performance audits can also consider issues which affect the whole state sector or local 

government sector. 

For NSW Government agencies, the results of each performance audit are reported to the 

head of the agency concerned, the responsible minister, the Treasurer, and 

New South Wales Parliament. 

For local councils, the results of each performance audit are reported to the local council 

concerned, the responsible minister, the Secretary of the Department of Planning, 

Industry and Environment, and Parliament. 

Agencies and local councils have the opportunity to provide a formal response to each 

performance audit. This is included in the Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament. 

OTHER ASSURANCE 

REVIEWS 

Each year we may select a topic for a compliance audit, which examines agency 

compliance with a specific area of legislation or policy. 

We also review whether Members of the New South Wales Parliament complied with 

certain requirements outlined in the Parliamentary Remuneration Tribunal’s 

Determination. 

 

2 
Audits 

Our role (cont.) 

20
Audits 
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The COVID-19 pandemic continues to have a significant impact on the people and the public sector of New South Wales, and governments are continuing to assist 

communities in their recovery from the 2019–20 bushfires and subsequent flooding. The scale of government responses to these events has been significant and has 

required a wide-ranging response involving emergency response coordination, service delivery, governance and policy. Significant resources have been directed toward 

these responses, and in assisting rebuilding and economic recovery. Some systems and processes have changed to reflect the need for quick responses to immediate 

needs. 

The increasing and changing risk environment presented by these events has meant that we have recalibrated and focused our efforts on providing assurance on how 

effectively aspects of these emergency responses have been delivered. This includes financial and governance risks arising from the scale and complexity of government 

responses to these events. 

While these emergencies are having a significant impact today, they are also likely to continue to have an impact into the future. We will take a phased approach to 

ensuring that our work addresses the following elements of the emergencies and government responses: 

 

 

  

Financial and performance audits will 
have regard to government 
preparedness for emergencies as well 
as initial responses to support people 
and communities impacted by the 
2019–20 bushfires and floods, and
COVID-19. We will also consider 
governance and oversight risks that 
arise from the need for quick decision 
making and responsiveness.

Financial and performance audits 
will have regard to the effectiveness 
and robustness of processes to 
direct resources toward recovery 
efforts and ensure good governance 
and transparency in doing so.

Financial and performance audits will 
have regard to the mid to long-term 
impact of government responses to the 
bushfires and COVID-19 and will look 
to assess whether government 
investment has achieved desired 
outcomes. 

Response ImpactRecovery

Continued responses to emergencies in New South Wales 
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Financial audit focus areas in response to emergencies in New South Wales 

Financial audits will have regard to the recent emergency events by considering:  

• financial implications and trends for the public sector 

• the delivery of new or expanded projects, programs, or services. 
 

Financial implications 

We will evaluate any financial implications stemming from these events, including: 

• the impact on sector operating results  

• the impact on the sector's overall financial position, with consideration of both revenue and expenditure impacts, the cost of new policy measures to respond 

to these events and funding to pay for new programs. 
 

Stimulus funding and new programs 

Some entities implemented significant programs aimed at responding to emergency events. We will review whether the entity has put in place processes to manage the 

changed and/or increased risks associated with these programs, such as:  

• maintaining appropriate controls, including segregation of duties, and conflicts of interest declarations, within processes 

• articulating clear responsibilities and lines of communication 

• reporting progress and obstacles to the leadership/management team 

• assigning accountability for the delivery of these programs/contracts. 
  

Continued responses to emergencies in New South Wales  
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Performance audit focus areas in response to emergencies in New South Wales 

We will focus our program of performance audits on government responses to the bushfire and flood emergency and COVID-19 to: 

• deliver audits that address emergency planning, preparedness and responses, and 

• include insights into how these emergencies have impacted other areas of public sector governance and service delivery through our broader program of 

work. 
 

We will also be attentive to public sector governance arising from the emergencies, including risks relating to rapid service delivery, changes in governance, conflicts of 

interest, communication and transparency to the public, and record keeping. 

Our planned performance audits addressing government responses to emergencies are set out below.  

COVID intensive learning support program (Education) 

This $337 million program will employ up to an additional 5,500 staff to deliver small group teaching sessions across the State during 2021. The program aims to support 

students who were disadvantaged by school closures due to COVID-19. An audit in this area will focus on the justification for the program as well as planning and 

implementation. It could also consider whether the Department of Education has put in place arrangements to evaluate the impact of the program, which may take several 

years to be fully evident. 

Bushfire recovery grants (Regional NSW) 

In response to the 2019–20 bushfires, The Bushfire Local Economic Recovery (BLER) Package was established as part of the $4.4 billion bushfire support program 

co-funded by the Commonwealth and the NSW Government for bushfire recovery, response and preparedness in New South Wales. BLER funding is intended to support 

job retention and creation in bushfire impacted regions, strengthen community resilience and reduce the impact of future natural disasters. An audit in this area will 

consider whether applications are being assessed and funds are being distributed in accordance with program objectives and guidelines. The audit could also look at the 

efficiency of grants administration and whether funds have been distributed and received in a timely manner. 

  

Continued responses to emergencies in New South Wales  
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Virtual health care (Health) 

Virtual health care, also known as telehealth, safely connects patients with health professionals to deliver care when and where it is needed. It complements face-to-face 

care. The COVID-19 Recovery Plan details a range of NSW Government recovery responses including a planned focus for NSW Health that involves a further rollout of 

digitisation and virtual services across the state. Virtual health care services received a major boost during the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic. Patients and clinicians 

embraced the service with a 700 per cent increase in February to May 2020 compared with the same period in 2019. This audit may examine the use of virtual care 

services, where clinically appropriate, and NSW Health’s focus on sustainably embedding the virtual care model. 

Rural Fire Service preparedness and capability (Stronger Communities) 

The NSW Rural Fire Service (RFS) is responsible for the prevention, mitigation and suppression of fires in rural fire districts. It is the lead combat agency for bush and 

grass fires in New South Wales. Following the 2019–20 bushfire season, the NSW Government allocated funding of $700 million for the RFS. The NSW Bushfire Inquiry 

into the 2019–20 bushfire season recommended improvements to RFS’s technology, data collection and analysis, communication infrastructure, equipment, fleet, and 

aviation assets and support to personnel. This audit may examine the effectiveness of RFS preparedness and capability to respond to bushfires.  

  

Continued responses to emergencies in New South Wales  
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Cyber security continues to be an area of focus for the work of the Audit Office. 

The increasing global interconnectivity between computer networks has 

dramatically increased the risk of cyber security incidents. Such incidents can 

harm government service delivery and may include the theft of information, 

denial of access to critical technology, or even the hijacking of systems for 

profit or malicious intent. These outcomes can also harm trust in government.  

More broadly, outdated IT systems and capability present risks to government 

cyber security. Agencies need to be alert to the need to update and replace 

legacy systems, and regularly train and up-skill staff in their use. To add to this, 

cyber security risks have been exacerbated by recent emergencies, which 

have resulted in greater and more diverse use of digital technology.  

The Audit Office’s approach to auditing cyber security across state entities, 

local councils and universities involves: 

• considering how agencies are responding to the risks associated with 

cyber security across our financial audits across the NSW public sector 

• examining the effectiveness of cyber security planning and governance 

arrangements for large NSW state government agencies for our Internal 

Controls and Governance report 

• conducting deep-dive performance audits of the effectiveness of specific 

agency activities in preparing for, and responding to cyber security risks. 

 

  

Our approach to assessing the effectiveness of cyber security 

Our internal controls and governance 
report will examine the effectiveness 

of cyber security planning and 
governance arrangements of the 

largest agencies in the
NSW Government Sector.

Local Government NSW Government entities Universities

Performance audits will conduct deep dive analysis into specific 
agencies’ approaches to the application of cyber  security policy,

risk-assessment and resilience.

Financial audits provide a high-level assessment of agency controls and governance on cyber security across 
NSW Government, Local Councils and Universities.
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Financial audit 

A significant number of remotely connected employees for an extended period may strain an entity’s IT infrastructure and control environment. It is important to ensure 

network connections and controls are secure to mitigate the data protection risk associated with communicating through mobile applications. Where relevant, we will: 

• assess whether security settings for remote connections and secure individual access mechanisms are in place and operating effectively

• determine the adequacy of network capabilities

• consider how agencies monitor the access of unauthorised computers to their network

• review the data back-up policy and the frequency and adequacy of back-up practices.

Our Internal Controls and Governance report will bring together the findings and recommendations from our 2020–21 financial audits that relate to the internal controls 

and governance of the largest NSW State Government agencies. Specific to cyber security, in 2021–22, this report will cover cyber security planning and governance 

arrangements in the largest agencies in the NSW Government sector.  

Performance audits 

Cyber Security NSW first released the NSW Cyber Security Policy in 2019 following the Audit Office’s sector-wide performance audit ‘Detecting and responding to cyber 

security incidents’. In this program, we will focus on agency-specific performance audits that reference key policy frameworks and examine how effectively government 

entities are applying these to ensure effective preparation for, and responses to, cyber security risks. Our planned cyber security performance audits for the next three 

years include: 

Managing information security risks in NSW Health 

NSW Health, primarily through Local Health Districts, manages large volumes of information – including information stemming from patient care. Clinicians in busy 

hospital environments require timely access to data and systems to effectively treat patients. Increased accessibility may in turn increase the risk of poor data and system 

security practices. Recent experience in other jurisdictions has also demonstrated that operational assets that are controlled using technology may be targeted for 

cyber-attacks. All NSW Health organisations must comply with the NSW Government’s Cyber Security Policy, as well as with NSW Health’s own policy directive on 

electronic information security. This audit could assess how effectively NSW Health, particularly Local Health Districts and eHealth NSW, is ensuring the security of 

electronic information and systems used for patient care. 

Our approach to assessing the effectiveness of cyber security (cont.) 
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Cyber Security NSW 

Established in May 2019, Cyber Security NSW aims to build stronger cyber resilience across the whole of government by providing an integrated approach to preventing 

and responding to cyber security threats. The audit could examine the effectiveness and efficiency of Cyber Security NSW in safeguarding information, assets and 

services through its stated mandate.  

Security of student information 

Schools collect and maintain detailed student data, including sensitive personal information. Schools can also require or encourage students to use third party software 

applications for learning and other school related activities. This audit will examine how effectively schools ensure student data is secure – both within their own systems 

and when provided to third parties.  

Cyber security in local councils 

The increasing global interconnectivity between computer networks has dramatically increased the risk of cyber security incidents. Such incidents can harm local 

government service delivery and may include the theft of information, denial of access to critical technology, or even the hijacking of systems for profit or malicious intent. 

This audit will consider how well selected councils ensure they have effective cyber security measures in place. 

Our approach to assessing the effectiveness of cyber security (cont.) 
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FINANCIAL AUDIT  
We will carry out around 500 statutory financial audits of NSW Government agencies, NSW universities and NSW local government councils’ financial statements, issuing 

over 1,050 assurance opinions. We will comment on the results of these audits and our examination of cluster specific and across-the-board focus areas in the 

Auditor-General’s Reports to Parliament, detailed below.  

Financial Audit Auditor-General’s Reports to Parliament 

Report on State Finances  
This report will focus on the State’s 2020–21 consolidated financial statements. It will 

comment on the key matters that have been the focus of our audit and highlight significant 

factors that have contributed to the State’s financial results. 
 

Internal Controls and Governance  
This report will bring together the findings and recommendations from our 2020–21 financial 

audits that relate to the internal controls and governance of the largest NSW Government 

agencies. In 2021–22, this report will cover: 

• Internal control trends 

• Information technology controls 

• Cyber security planning and governance arrangements 

• Masterfile management 

• Managing conflicts of interests 

• Tracking and monitoring of the implementation of recommendations from performance 

audits and public inquiries. 
 

Local government  
This report will bring together findings and recommendations from our 2020–21 financial 

audits of local councils and will comment on financial reporting and performance, internal 

controls and governance, and areas of interest that are in focus during the conduct of our 

audits. 
 

Universities 
This report will analyse the results of the financial statement audits of the ten NSW 

universities and their controlled entities for the year ended 31 December 2021. It will 

comment on financial reporting and performance, internal controls and governance, and 

areas of interest that are in focus during the conduct of our audits. 
 

Thematic reports: COVID-19 Response, Recovery and Impact 
A series of reports will have regard to COVID-19 by considering the financial implications 

and trends at the State sector level, and the delivery of new or expanded projects, 

programs, or services. 

  

Our plan for 2021–22 
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Financial Audit Auditor-General’s Reports to Parliament 

Nine State sector cluster reports 
Our cluster-based reports will analyse the results of the 2020–21 financial statement audits 

of NSW Government agencies and comment on the quality and timeliness of financial 

statements, key accounting issues, and high risk observations from our audits. In 2020–21, 

our cluster reports will cover: 

• Treasury

• Premier and Cabinet

• Customer Service

• Education

• Health

• Planning, Industry and Environment

• Regional NSW

• Stronger Communities

• Transport.

Members Entitlements 
This report will analyse whether Members of NSW Parliament complied with certain 

requirements outlined in the Parliamentary Remuneration Tribunal’s Determination. 

Our plan for 2021–22 (cont.) 
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PERFORMANCE AUDIT 
We plan to commence the following performance audits in 2021–22. Updates on audits already underway can be found on the Audit Office Website. Our detailed 

three-year forward plan follows. 

Whole-of-government/multi-agency 
• Land and property: the effectiveness of strategic property

portfolio management, and the integrity of processes and

outcomes for property acquisitions and disposals

• Performance audit insights: Key findings from 2018–2021

Premier and Cabinet 
• Managing heritage assets

Treasury 
• Transport Asset Holding Entity (TAHE) (also in Transport)

Customer Service 
• Building regulation–responding to combustible external

cladding

• Government advertising

Transport 
• Transport Asset Holding Entity (TAHE) (also in Treasury)

• Use of data in transport

• Unsolicited proposal for the Martin Place metro station

Education 
• COVID intensive learning support program

• Student attendance

Health 
• Managing information security risks in NSW Health

• Ambulance demand management

• Virtual health care

Stronger Communities 
• NSW Trustee and Guardian

• Rural Fire Service preparedness and capability

Planning, Industry and Environment 
• ePlanning portal

• Effectiveness of local government regulation and

support

• Biodiversity offsets

Regional NSW 
• Grants administration for disaster relief: bushfire

recovery grants (also including Resilience NSW)

Local Government 
• Effectiveness of financial management and

governance in selected council(s)

• Development assessment process in local

councils: assessment stage

Other topics we may commence in 2021–22 with available capacity include: 

• Jobs for NSW (Premier and Cabinet)

• Outcome budgeting (NSW Treasury and selected

agencies to be determined)

• NSW Telco Authority’s Critical Communications

Enhancement Program (Customer Service)

• Cyber Security NSW (Customer Service)

• Effectiveness of the land titles registry (Customer Service)

• Road safety (Transport for NSW)

• Coastal management (also in selected local 
councils)

• Special activation precincts (Regional NSW)

• Access to Legal Aid and community legal services 
(Stronger Communities)

• Road asset maintenance (Local Government)

• Investment in regional development

Our plan for 2021–22 (cont.) 
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In addition to our planned cluster-specific performance audits, we plan to conduct the following multiagency performance audits. 

The specific agencies selected for inclusion in these audits will be identified during the preliminary scoping phase. 

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Land and property: the 

effectiveness of strategic property 

portfolio management, and the 

integrity of processes and 

outcomes for property acquisitions 

and disposals  

The NSW Government owns and manages a significant amount of land, and is acquiring more in support of its infrastructure objectives. The NSW 

Government also regularly disposes of property assets that are no longer required or suitable for their original purpose. Property transactions 

undertaken by the NSW Government can involve compulsory acquisitions, expressions of interest in the open property market, and direct 

negotiations. The outcomes of these processes can have significant impacts on the community. They can also involve the exchange of significant 

sums of public money, and need to be managed within a robust strategic framework to reduce waste, promote transparency and accountability, and 

ensure the best use of public resources. This performance audit topic has a number of components that may be addressed in a series. Over the 

course of this work, we will consider significant property transactions, as well as the management and oversight of the Government’s property 

portfolio, and the governance of entities that manage these processes, including Crown Lands, Landcom and Property & Development NSW (within 

the Department of Industry, Planning and Environment Cluster).  
  

Performance audit insights: Key 

findings from 2018–2021 

This report will analyse the key findings and recommendations from performance audits tabled in the New South Wales Parliament 

between July 2018 and June 2021, spanning varied areas of government activity. The report will present common findings and lessons from the past 

three years of performance audits with particular focus on issues relating to the integrity and transparency of decision making and processes, as well 

as the fundamentals of good governance such as probity controls and record keeping. We will also use this report to help determine areas of 

unaddressed risk across all parts of government, and to shape our future audit priorities. 
  

  

Three-year performance audit program by cluster 

Whole-of-government/multi-agency - Performance audit  
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The Premier and Cabinet cluster supports the Premier and the Cabinet to deliver the NSW Government’s objectives. The cluster 

coordinates policy implementation and reform across government, manages the passage of significant legislation, supports the 

delivery of major projects and events, and leads intergovernmental relations. The cluster includes Aboriginal Affairs, arts and 

heritage functions.  

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Managing heritage assets The NSW Government owns and manages a range of significant heritage assets across a number of government agencies. These assets include historic 

buildings, gardens, artefacts and Aboriginal places with heritage significance. This audit will consider whether these significant cultural assets and sites 

are being managed effectively and to the benefit of the community. This audit may examine how well the department oversees heritage asset 

management and the management and maintenance practices of a selection of agencies’ portfolio of properties, relics and precincts. This audit may focus 

on assets in regional NSW, or Aboriginal cultural assets. 

Jobs for NSW Jobs for NSW is a statutory body established pursuant to the Jobs for NSW Act 2015. The intention was to utilise high level private sector business 

experience to drive the creation of new jobs, attract new businesses and facilitate economic development in NSW, through the provision of strategically 

targeted incentives from the $190 million Jobs for NSW Fund. A target of 150,000 new jobs in the four years to 2020 was announced by the NSW 

Government. This audit will consider the effectiveness and efficiency of Jobs for NSW (and the Jobs for NSW Fund) in fulfilling its objectives.  

Premier and Cabinet 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Council amalgamations  For the council amalgamations that took place in 2016, the NSW Government projected benefits would be realised over a 20-year period. The 2015 

IPART Fit for the Future report found that reducing waste and red tape through local government mergers in metropolitan Sydney could free up to 

$2.0 billion over 20 years for NSW ratepayers, which could stabilise council rates and fund new infrastructure for communities. It also quantified benefits 

available by merging selected regional councils. 

This audit will assess whether the NSW Government effectively planned for the amalgamations process, including whether advice supporting the decision 

to implement amalgamations was based on robust analysis and enabled an assessment of progress in achieving clearly-defined, long-term benefits.  
  

International engagement – 

trade and investment 

Investment NSW, a new NSW Government agency, was established in March 2021 with the ‘mission’ of enhancing the state’s global position as a safe 

place to do business, attracting investment capital, and creating jobs. It brings together a number of groups from across government: Invest NSW, Global 

NSW, Destination NSW, Study NSW, Research and Development NSW, Office of the Chief Scientist & Engineer, and the Waratah Research Network 

from the Department of Education, as well as visas and migration, the COVID-19 recovery plan, 24-hour economy, exports from NSW and support for 

business. It aims to be a one-stop-shop for the private sector — intended to attract and grow Australian and global companies, overseas capital, talent, 

tourists and international students. This audit could assess the economic development framework being used by Investment NSW to underpin its 

functions, as well as the effectiveness and efficiency of the incentives structure it uses to create new jobs and support small business and its approach to 

managing potential conflicts of interest and competitive neutrality issues. 
  

  

Premier and Cabinet (cont.) 
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The Treasury cluster is the NSW Government’s principal financial and economic adviser. Its role is to drive economic strategy and 

oversee governance of the State’s finances. The cluster comprises several entities, including Treasury Corporation (TCorp), icare 

(Insurance and Care NSW), SAS Trustee Corporation, Ports of Newcastle, Port Botany and Port Kembla Lessor Companies, and 

Restart NSW Fund, that reports large expenditures in relation to whole-of-state assets and liabilities.  

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Transport Asset Holding 

Entity (Treasury and 

Transport agencies) 

Established 1 July 2020, Transport Asset Holding Entity (TAHE) is a statutory state-owned corporation that holds rail property assets, rolling stock and rail 

infrastructure in the Sydney metropolitan area and limited country location. TAHE makes these assets available to Sydney Trains and NSW Trains for 

their operations. It also provides rail infrastructure to other operators under the terms of track access agreements. This audit will examine whether TAHE’s 

operating model is fit-for-purpose to effectively and efficiently achieve the outcomes intended by government, particularly in relation to rail safety, and the 

extent to which key milestones have been achieved in the transition from RailCorp to TAHE and post-July 2020. 

  

Outcome budgeting  

(Treasury and selected 

agencies) 

Outcome budgeting was announced in the 2017–18 Budget as a reform that aimed to deliver better outcomes for the people of NSW through increased 

transparency, accountability, and value for money. The reform has been rolled out over several years, with an initial focus on creating 

a framework, developing performance measures, and piloting the reforms with selected agencies. NSW Treasury is working with agencies to implement 

the initiative. This audit will examine how effectively NSW Treasury has overseen the implementation of outcome budgeting to ensure that the reform’s 

policy goals are achieved. 

  

 

  

Treasury 
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The Department of Customer Service cluster is a service provider, regulator, and central agency of government. It brings together a 

range of transactional services; digital, data and design; and regulatory and compliance activities covering both citizens and businesses 

across NSW. The role includes Cyber Security, as well as the use of data and behavioural insights to drive customer service 

improvements.  

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Building regulation – 

responding to combustible 

external cladding 

Following fires at the Lacrosse Building in Melbourne in 2014 and the Grenfell Tower in London in 2017, the NSW Government began implementing a 

coordinated, whole-of-government policy response to the fire safety risks posed by combustible external cladding. An inter-agency NSW Cladding 

Taskforce, led by the Department of Customer Service, was established to implement the Government’s ten-point fire safety reform plan. This audit may 

examine how effectively the Department of Customer Service, Department of Planning and Environment, Fire and Rescue NSW, and local councils are 

implementing the NSW Government’s fire safety reforms, including to: 

• identify and remediate existing risks from the use of external cladding 

• prevent the future use of unsafe external cladding. 
 

  

Government advertising Under the NSW Government Advertising Act 2011, the Auditor-General is required to undertake a performance audit on government advertising activities 

undertaken by agencies in each financial year. This audit will examine selected government advertising campaigns approved and/or conducted in 

2020–21. 
  

NSW Telco Authority’s 

Critical Communications 

Enhancement Program  

This audit will examine how efficiently and effectively the NSW Telco Authority is leading the improvement of emergency and day-to-day operational 

communications for NSW Government agencies through the CCEP, with particular reference to the five Emergency Service Organisations (NSW Police 

Force, NSW Ambulance, Fire and Rescue NSW, NSW Rural Fire Service and the NSW State Emergency Service). It will assess the extent to which the 

program’s progress and achievements to date have addressed the most significant risk faced by these organisations. 

  
  

Customer Service 
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PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Cyber Security NSW Established in May 2019, Cyber Security NSW aims to build stronger cyber resilience across the whole-of-government by providing an integrated 

approach to preventing and responding to cyber security threats. The audit could examine the effectiveness and efficiency of Cyber Security NSW in 

safeguarding information, assets and services through its stated mandate. 

Effectiveness of the land 

titles registry  

Australian Registry Investments (trading as NSW Land Registry Services) was granted the right to operate the titling and registry operations of 

New South Wales in April 2017, under a 35-year concession which commenced on 1 July 2017. 

The NSW Government continues to guarantee title under the Torrens Assurance Fund (TAF). The Office of the Registrar General regulates NSW LRS as 

the operator of the NSW land titles registry under a regulator operator model. This audit could examine how effectively the Registrar General monitors 

NSW LRS’s operation of the land titles registry in respect of defined service levels, KPIs and the integrity and security of the data in the register. 

Customer Service (cont.) 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Building regulation – 

regulating to prevent building 

defects 

In response to high-profile examples of building defects, the NSW Government responded to heightened community concerns through a range of building 

regulation reforms. The reforms include the Design and Building Practitioners Act 2020 and the Residential Apartment Buildings (Compliance and 

Enforcement Powers) Act 2020. The reforms have or will come into force progressively from mid-2020 through to July 2021. This regulatory reform will 

make a range of changes to building regulation, including: 

• greater consumer protections for owners’ corporations, including a retrospective ten-year statutory duty owed to them by builders and developers to

exercise reasonable care to avoid defects

• requirements for designers, builders, professional engineers, and others carrying out specialist work to be registered as practitioners with the

Department of Customer Service (the Department)

• stronger investigation and enforcement powers for the Department and the newly established Building Commissioner, including to take disciplinary

action against registered practitioners, issue ‘stop work’ orders, and require written undertakings from developers to remediate defective work.

This audit may examine how effectively the department, including the Office of the Building Commissioner, has implemented these reforms to meet the 

intent of the legislation, and in a manner consistent with good regulatory practice. 

Digital Restart Fund NSW Government agencies rely on information and communications technology (ICT) to assist in delivering services. In NSW, more than 40 million 

transactions are performed by the government for customers each year. Consumers and businesses expect continuous service improvements from 

government in the same way they do from any service provider. The NSW Government aims to use technology and data to better integrate government 

services and massively improve the quality and level of services available. The Digital Restart Fund (the fund) was established in 2019 to accelerate 

whole-of-government digital transformation and enable iterative, multi-disciplinary approaches to digital/ICT planning, development and service provision 

and complements existing ICT investment approaches. In 2020, there was $1.6 billion available in the fund. This audit would assess the governance and 

administration arrangements for the fund and whether it will achieve its objectives. 

Revenue NSW Hardship 

Policy 

The intention of this policy is to assist people that have a debt with Revenue NSW and are experiencing economic hardship, including those affected by 

natural disasters and COVID-19. The policy also applies to people experiencing homeless, or who are considered vulnerable due to mental illness, an 

intellectual disability or cognitive impairment, domestic violence, or substance misuse. This audit will consider effectiveness the policy in meeting its 

objectives and efficiency in the administration of this policy. 

Customer Service (cont.) 
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The Transport cluster plans and delivers infrastructure and integrated services across all modes of transport, including road, rail, bus, 

ferry, light rail, cycling. The cluster aims to contribute to economic growth in New South Wales by delivering integrated services, 

managing assets, and improving the transport system to enable the safe, efficient and reliable movement of people and goods. 

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Transport Asset Holding 

Entity (Transport and 

Treasury) 

Established 1 July 2020, Transport Asset Holding Entity (TAHE) is a statutory state-owned corporation that holds rail property assets, rolling stock and rail 

infrastructure in the Sydney metropolitan area and limited country location. Transport Asset Entity (TAHE) makes these assets available to Sydney Trains 

and NSW Trains for their operations. It also provides rail infrastructure to other operators under the terms of track access agreements. This audit will 

examine whether TAHE’s operating model is fit-for-purpose to effectively and efficiently achieve the outcomes intended by government, particularly in 

relation to rail safety, and the extent to which key milestones have been achieved in the transition from RailCorp to TAHE and post-July 2020. 
  

Use of data in transport Planners and managers in NSW’s transport system rely on accurate data to ensure the system runs effectively and to the satisfaction of its customers. 

Good data is also important to citizens as it helps to drive accountability and transparency. Reliable data are also needed to ensure that future transport 

needs are identified, to ensure that infrastructure and service planning can take place. This audit may examine how effectively and efficiently Transport for 

NSW collects, analyses and uses relevant data for its operations and/or future transport modelling (for example: estimate and predict travel demand, 

identify opportunities for innovation and service improvement, quantify service reliability, inform infrastructure planning, and evaluate the effectiveness and 

efficiency of all modes of transport across NSW). 
  

Unsolicited proposal for the 

Martin Place metro station  

Sydney Metro is Australia’s biggest public transport project. From the north-west, metro rail is being extended under Sydney Harbour, through new 

underground city stations and beyond to the south-west. This audit may consider whether: 

• the unsolicited proposal was effectively assessed, planned and managed (including benefits realisation) 

• any land acquisitions relating to the project were managed effectively. 
 

Road safety In 2021, the NSW Government set a state priority target to reduce road fatalities by 30 per cent by 2021 (from 2008 to 2010 levels) and launched a new 

road safety plan ‘Toward Zero’. The plan features targeted initiatives intended to meet road safety goals, by addressing key trends, trauma risks and the 

types of crashes occurring on NSW roads. This audit may examine progress to date and review the effectiveness of the design and implementation of 

select initiatives. 
  

Transport 
 

Transport 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

The DRIVES system  The Driver and Vehicle IT System (DRIVES) is the central system for motor vehicle registration and driver licensing in NSW, including collecting 

associated revenue and recording driving infringements. The DRIVES has increasing data processing needs and has a widespread impact on various 

agencies. 

This audit may examine how DRIVES data is managed and used, including the management and security of sensitive information. 
  

Privatisation of services  In New South Wales, Transport for NSW (TfNSW) contracts private companies to operate some public transport services. This performance audit will 

consider Transport for NSW’s approach to the privatisation of bus services. It may assess whether the goals of privatisation were well defined and 

whether benefits were realised. 
  

Natural disaster 

preparedness and responses  

Many agencies, including those in the Transport cluster, have funding allocated to respond to natural disasters. This can include events such as bushfires 

and severe weather conditions (such as flooding or storms) that can impact directly on transport infrastructure as well as affecting local communities and 

the economy. This audit will consider how effectively TfNSW applies this funding to prepare for, respond to, and recover from natural disaster events. 
  

Transport’s environmental 

focus  

The former Roads and Maritime Services released an Environmental Sustainability Strategy 2019–2023 (the strategy), which outlined focus areas to 

address the most important environmental and sustainability issues associated with its activities. It also identifies how targets and measures for each 

focus area. This audit may consider how effectively and efficiently Transport for NSW is achieving the objectives of the strategy and identify lessons 

learned for other government agencies who are developing similar strategies. 
  

  

Transport (cont.) 
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The Education cluster delivers and regulates education and training services for NSW students, workers and industry. This includes the 

early childhood education and care sector, government and non-government schools, and the vocational education and training sector. 

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

COVID Intensive learning 

support program  

This $337 million program will employ up to an additional 5,500 staff to deliver small group teaching sessions across the State during 2021. The program 

aims to support students who were disadvantaged by school closures due to COVID-19. An audit in this area will focus on the justification for the program 

as well as planning and implementation. It could also consider whether the Department of Education has put in place arrangements to evaluate the impact 

of the program, which may take several years to be fully evident. 
  

Student attendance Poor attendance at school is related to poor student outcomes, particularly once patterns of non-attendance have been established. It is important that 

schools have reliable procedures and systems that record student attendance accurately to enable schools to identify whether any interventions or 

additional support is required. Poor attendance is a particular issue for Aboriginal students, where there is a gap in attendance of five percentage points in 

primary school which increases to 15 percentage points by year ten. An audit in this area could consider whether the Department has comprehensive 

information on student information and uses this information to inform effective strategies that address the needs of high-risk groups. 
  

  

Education 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Security of student 

information  

Schools collect and maintain detailed student data, including sensitive personal information. Schools can also require or encourage students to use third 

party software applications for learning and other school related activities. This audit will examine how effectively schools ensure student data is secure – 

both within their own systems and when provided to third parties. 
  

Student behaviour 

management  

Around four per cent of public school students received a short-term-suspension in 2019. Aboriginal students and students with a disability or other 

complex needs are over-represented in these data. The NSW Ombudsman found gaps in the approach to behaviour management in a 2017 report. Since 

then, the department released a new Student Behaviour Strategy (the strategy) in March 2021. Our performance audit on this issue will consider the 

Department’s progress since the Ombudsman’s report and whether the new strategy is meeting its intended objectives. 
  

Teacher and principal 

wellbeing  

According to the 2020 People Matter Employee Survey, only 44 per cent of teachers agreed they were able to keep their work stress at an acceptable 

level. This performance audit will explore how effectively the department is ensuring the wellbeing of teachers and principals. The audit may look at issues 

such as bullying, support to respond to challenging student behaviour, workplace compensation claims, absenteeism, and management of complaints. 
  

Literacy and numeracy in 

NSW schools  

The Literacy and Numeracy Strategy 2017–2020 (the strategy) was a four-year plan to support the quality teaching of literacy and numeracy across NSW 

schools. Targeted strategies included early years intervention, guidance on explicit teaching and diagnostic assessments, more support in secondary 

schools, additional training for teacher education students, and evaluation to focus effort on what works. An audit in this area could consider whether the 

key elements in the strategy were implemented well, and whether the strategy was successful in improving education outcomes in the targeted areas. 
  

Planning for curriculum 

change  

In June 2020, the NSW Government released a comprehensive review of the school curriculum. The review recommended a new curriculum be 

introduced from Kindergarten to Year 12. Given the extent of recommended changes, the review stated that ‘the new curriculum arrangements will need 

to be phased in over an extended period of time, and teachers will need to be provided with professional development and support’. The NSW 

Government has set an ambitious reform timeline, with the new curriculum to be implemented by 2024. This audit may examine how the NSW Education 

Standards Authority and the Department of Education are co‑ordinating planning to successfully implement changes to the school curriculum. 

  

Vocational education and 

training in schools 

Vocational education and training (VET) courses can help students prepare for further education, training or employment. Students in NSW have the 

option of studying VET courses at school or through TAFE NSW or other training providers. The number of VET in school students in NSW fell from 

around 54,100 to 46,900 between 2015 and 2019. The NSW Curriculum Review report (2020) raised concerns about the cost, complexity and variable 

quality of VET in schools. This audit could examine whether students can access the courses they want, and the support and oversight of quality provided 

by the department. 
  

Education (cont.) 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Supporting successful 

transitions between school 

and work  

After leaving school, young people are particularly vulnerable in the labour market. In January 2021, the New South Wales youth unemployment rate 

(13 per cent) was twice that of the working age population (six per cent). In some regions of New South Wales, the youth unemployment rate is over 

20 per cent. In 2014, the New South Wales Public Accounts Committee recommended the department evaluate the quality and appropriateness of career 

advice provided in schools to support successful transitions to work. An audit could examine whether the availability and quality of career advice has 

improved since that time. 

Supporting students in 

remote areas  

In terms of aggregated results, students in rural and remote areas of New South Wales underperform on major educational indicators when compared to 

students in metropolitan locations. Students in rural and remote areas also have lower attendance rates and engagement and are less likely to transition to 

further study. This audit will consider the effectiveness of the Department of Education’s (the department) initiatives to reduce the gap in educational 

outcomes between rural and remote students and metropolitan students. 

Supporting students with a 

disability  

We last reported on this topic in 2016, which was followed by a NSW Parliamentary Inquiry in 2017. Both reports found significant shortcomings and 

recommended broad changes to the department. In response, the department launched a new disability strategy in 2019. An audit in this area could 

examine how well the department has implemented the 2019 Disability Strategy and whether it has addressed the findings made in the 2016 and 2017 

reports. 

Early childhood education Children who participate in a quality early childhood education program are more likely to arrive at school equipped with the social, cognitive and 

emotional skills they need to engage in learning. We last reported on this topic in 2016 and recommended the department improve targeting of funding 

and efficiency of regulation. An audit in this area could examine how well the department supports universal access to quality early childhood education 

services. This could focus on regulatory oversight and grants administration. 

Before and after school care Before and after school care (BASC) services operate in more than 800 public schools in New South Wales as well as another 930 offsite locations. 

In April 2019, the NSW Government announced $120 million to expand access to and reduce the cost of BASC. This funding includes $50.0 million for 

new equipment and facility expansions and $40.0 million for rental subsidies to service providers who can demonstrate savings have been passed on to 

families. This audit will consider how effectively the department has administered the BASC funding program to meet the government’s objectives. 

Education (cont.) 

Education (cont.)
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The Health cluster works to protect, maintain and improve the health and wellbeing of residents in New South Wales. It is also currently 

overseeing a significant investment in new capital works and renewal. The Health cluster takes in the Ministry of Health, as well as 

Local Health Districts and Speciality Networks, the ‘Pillar’ agencies, state-wide health services – such as Ambulance – and shared 

services. 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Managing information 

security risks in NSW Health  

NSW Health, primarily through Local Health Districts, manages large volumes of patient information. Clinicians in busy hospital environments require 

timely access to data and systems to effectively treat patients. Increased accessibility may in turn increase the risk of poor data and system security 

practices. Recent experience in other jurisdictions has also demonstrated that operational assets that are controlled using technology may be targeted for 

cyber attacks. All NSW Health organisations must comply with the NSW Government’s Cyber Security Policy, as well as with NSW Health’s own policy 

directive on electronic information security. This audit could assess how effectively NSW Health, particularly Local Health Districts and eHealth NSW, is 

ensuring the security of electronic information and systems used for patient care. 

Ambulance demand 

management  

New South Wales has experienced periods of high demand for ambulance services in metropolitan areas and ambulance services have needed to meet 

surges in demand. New South Wales has implemented strategies to manage its emergency responses, including the Sydney Ambulance Metropolitan 

Infrastructure Strategy that aims to reshape operations in metropolitan Sydney, transforming the majority of the 43 ambulance stations in the area into a 

network of NSW Ambulance superstations. This $184 million program has created ambulance hubs that are supported by smaller, standby stations called 

Paramedic Response Points. This audit could assess impacts of this and other strategies in meeting demand for ambulance services and improving 

ambulance response times. 

Virtual health care Virtual health care, also known as telehealth, safely connects patients with health professionals to deliver care when and where it is needed. It 

complements face-to-face care. The COVID-19 Recovery Plan details a range of NSW Government recovery responses including a planned focus for 

NSW Health that involves a further rollout of digitization and virtual services across the state. Virtual health care services received a major boost during 

the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic. Patients and clinicians embraced the service with a 700 per cent increase in February to May 2020 compared with the 

same period in 2019. This audit may examine the use of virtual care services, where clinically appropriate, and NSW Health’s focus on sustainably 

embedding the virtual care model. 

Health 

Health
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Access to specialist 

paediatric services 

In the early stages of life, the health and wellbeing of children is monitored by clinicians at child and family health care centres or by GPs. If a clinician 

suspects that a child needs further assessment for a health condition, they will make a referral to a specialist paediatric service. Extended wait times for 

publicly funded specialist services can delay access to assessments, treatments and to NDIS funded support. This audit may assess the availability of 

specialist paediatric services and wait times for services across metropolitan, regional and rural areas. 
  

Health workforce planning Workforce planning has the potential to influence the effectiveness of the entire New South Wales hospital system. Governments are responsible to 

ensure the availability of a capable and qualified nurse and medical workforce to staff NSW Health’s public hospitals. There are challenges across the 

country in sourcing staff with some clinical specialties. This is particularly acute in regional and rural areas. NSW Health needs assurance that nurse and 

medical staff are sufficient in numbers and appropriately qualified to service the current and future requirements. This audit may assess the effectiveness 

of workforce planning to supply sufficient health staff, with a particular focus on regional, rural and remote areas. 
  

Value-based health care In New South Wales, value-based healthcare aims to deliver care that improves health outcomes that matter to patients, experiences of receiving care, 

experiences of providing care and the effectiveness and efficiency of care. NSW Health is progressively implementing value-based healthcare by piloting, 

scaling and embedding state-wide priority programs and developing a range of system wide enablers including the Leading Better Value Care, Integrated 

Care and Commissioning for Better Value programs. This audit could assess how effectively NSW Health are implementing value-based healthcare. 
  

Community-based mental 

health care  

Increasing numbers of people are presenting at hospital emergency departments requiring treatment during an acute mental health episode. Over the 

past ten years, a higher volume of mental health presentations has increased stress on hospital emergency department personnel and resources. NSW 

Health has a range of community mental health services and programs, including the statewide Community Living Supports program to support people to 

live with mental illness in the community. This audit could consider NSW Health’s actions to enhance community-based mental health care through 

coordination and integration of community care with other services and non-government providers, as well as actions to enhance telehealth and 

community mental health workforce planning. 
  

  

Health (cont.) 
 

Health (cont.) 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

NSW Immunisation Program The NSW Immunisation Program provides the community of New South Wales with protection against a range of preventable diseases. With the roll out 

of the Commonwealth COVID vaccination program, there is potential to assess the role of NSW Health in contributing to the COVID vaccination program, 

as well as NSW Health’s actions to maintain its ongoing vaccination programs. This audit could consider NSW Health’s actions to cooperate with the 

Commonwealth and primary health agencies in COVID vaccinations, as well as its actions to implement the NSW vaccine programs and maintain health 

information and vaccine promotion activities. 
  

Health e-Net and e-MR 

projects 

Health e-Net aims to connect disjointed information systems across a range of health agencies, providing clinicians with secure and immediate access to 

patient medical histories. Health e-Net includes the Health e-Net Clinical Portal; My Health Record; and Secure Messaging to GPs. The aim of the 

program is to improve communication between hospitals, community and private healthcare organisations by sharing patient information electronically. 

This audit could assess the effectiveness of the implementation of the range of e-record systems across Local Health Districts and Specialty Health 

Networks. 
  

 

 

 

 

  

Health (cont.) 
 

Health (cont.) 
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The Stronger Communities cluster delivers community services to support a safe and just New South Wales. It aims to support safer 

and stronger communities by protecting children and families, promoting public safety, breaking the cycle of reoffending, and promoting 

physical activity and participation in organised sport, recreation and events. The police, courts, correctives, child protection and 

emergency services help keep citizens safe. Rule of law, affordable housing, assistance for people with disability and initiatives to 

reduce domestic and family violence, all help to build strong and supportive communities across New South Wales.  

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–2022 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

NSW Trustee and Guardian  NSW Trustee and Guardian provides financial management and legal guardianship services for over 33,000 clients who are unable to manage their own 

affairs. Our previous reports to Parliament have identified a need to set performance indicators and targets for the cost and quality of the services NSW 

Trustee and Guardian provides to the community. This audit may consider whether NSW Trustee and Guardian effectively provides trustee and 

guardianship services to the satisfaction of its clients. 
  

Rural Fire Service 

preparedness and capability  

The NSW Rural Fire Service (RFS) is responsible for the prevention, mitigation and suppression of fires in rural fire districts. It is the lead combat agency 

for bush and grass fires in New South Wales. Following the 2019–20 bushfire season, the NSW Government allocated funding of $700 million for the 

RFS. The NSW Bushfire Inquiry into the 2019–20 bushfire season recommended improvements to RFS’s technology, data collection and analysis, 

communication infrastructure, equipment, fleet, and aviation assets and support to personnel. This audit may examine the effectiveness of RFS 

preparedness and capability to respond to bushfires. 
  

Access to Legal Aid and 

community legal services  

Legal Aid NSW and non-government community legal centres (CLCs) provide free legal assistance services across the state, particularly to people 

experiencing economic hardship, social disadvantage or discrimination. Previous national and state reviews have found unmet demand for legal 

assistance services and specific service gaps, and made recommendations for adequate and stable funding. In 2019–20 the NSW Government provided 

$224 million in funding to Legal Aid NSW for legal assistance services, and an additional $88.0 million to enable Legal Aid NSW to increase hourly rates 

for private lawyers in line with other states and territories. This audit may consider how accessible Legal Aid NSW and CLCs services are, and how 

effectively they are prioritising their services to meet demand. 
  

  

Stronger Communities 
 

Stronger Communities 
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Child protection systems Children and young people deserve to be protected from abuse and neglect and have the best possible start in life. Once a child has been reported at 

‘risk of significant harm’, child protection practitioners are charged with supporting families to create change and provide safer homes for their children. 

The number of ‘risk of significant’ harm reports have been increasing in recent years. Decreasing the proportion of children and young people re-reported 

at risk of significant harm by 20 per cent by 2023 is a Premier’s Priority, led by the Department of Communities and Justice (the department). This audit 

may focus on the access, timeliness and quality of the department’s child protection responses, including resourcing and demand modelling; triaging and 

allocation; capacity and capability of staff; and completeness and accuracy of relevant data. 

Future Directions for Social 

Housing 

The 2016 Future Directions for Social Housing strategy sets out the NSW Government’s ten-year vision for social housing. The $1.0 billion Social and 

Affordable Housing Fund is a key initiative under Future Directions and is expected to provide 3,400 new social and affordable dwellings by the end of 

2023. The 2020–21 State Budget allocated a further $812 million for new and upgraded social housing across New South Wales. This is intended to 

deliver a further 1,280 new social homes and Aboriginal housing, place-based redevelopment projects at some existing housing estates, and upgrades to 

over 3,500 social housing dwellings. This audit may consider: 

• the effectiveness of the implementation, monitoring and outcomes evaluation for initiatives under the Future Directions strategy and the additional

funding

• whether the planning of major social and affordable housing projects is supported by sound evidence to effectively meet the needs of people in

housing stress

• the effectiveness of the transfer of housing to community providers and the governance surrounding these arrangements (follow up of 2015 audit).

Aboriginal Outcomes Strategy  The Aboriginal Outcomes Strategy 2017–2021 sets out the Department of Communities and Justice (the department) plan to deliver outcomes for First

Nations people across its different services. Targets include increased access to early intervention for Aboriginal families, reduced overrepresentation of 

Aboriginal children and young people in out-of-home care, improved economic and social outcomes for Aboriginal social housing clients, increased 

number of Aboriginal staff and increased engagement with disability services. This audit may consider whether the department is effectively working with 

First Nations leaders, families and staff to: establish and sustain governance arrangements to drive strategy and program implementation; monitor 

outcomes; and adjust where necessary. 

Stronger Communities (cont.) 

Stronger Communities (cont.)
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Managing offenders in the 

community  

An offender may be placed on a diverse range of community-based court orders in New South Wales. Conditions may include home detention, electronic 

monitoring, curfews, community service work, alcohol/drug bans, place restrictions or non-association requirements. NSW Government reforms 

in September 2018 aimed to increase the proportion of offenders sentenced to supervised community-based orders and reduce the proportion of 

offenders serving short prison sentences. These have increased the number of offenders on supervised community orders from around 39,000 at the 

introduction of the reforms to more than 59,000 as at 31 January 2020. There were also large drops in the NSW prison population in the second quarter of 

2020 during COVID-19, due in part to an increase in custodial discharges as people were released from remand to wait for their court case in the 

community. This audit may look at the effectiveness and efficiency of managing offenders on community-based orders and alleged offenders on remand 

in the community and may follow on from our 2019 report examining responses to growth in the prisoner population.  

Community services portfolio 

management  

This performance audit could take a broad view of how programs and services are targeted within the Community Services portfolio of the Department of 

Communities and Justice (the department). This may include an examination of demand modelling, workforce planning, evaluation and data, and other 

evidence for the department’s decisions on service planning, funding and delivery including piloting, decommissioning and reprioritisation. 

Victims services The Victims Rights and Support Act 2013 establishes standards for the appropriate treatment of victims of crime. It is administered by a division within the 

Department of Communities and Justice (the department), and overseen by the Commissioner of Victims Rights, a senior executive in the department. 

Victims services provides support, information, referrals, counselling and compensation to victims, their families, and witnesses to violent crimes, as well 

as to families and friends of missing people. The Commissioner is also responsible for ensuring compliance with the Charter of Victims Rights by 

government and government-funded agencies. Changes were made to the claim process for the Victims Support Scheme in 2020 and a statutory review 

of the legislation is commencing in 2021. This audit may consider the efficiency and effectiveness of Victims Services including accessibility, service 

delivery and data quality. 

Stronger Communities (cont.) 

Stronger Communities (cont.)
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The Planning, Industry and Environment cluster is responsible for improving the liveability, prosperity and sustainability of the State. The 

clusters include the security and affordability of water and energy, building sustainable communities with adequate public spaces, job 

creation and industry development, and environmental conservation.  

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

ePlanning portal The NSW planning portal has been rolled out in a staged approach to councils from May 2018 and aims to increase efficiency and provide greater 

transparency across the planning process through an online portal. All councils were required to commence using the portal from 1 January 2021 and to 

process 100 per cent of planning applications using the portal from 1 July 2021. This audit will focus on whether the ePlanning program has realised its 

intended benefits related to efficiency, transparency and collaboration and whether the rollout process to councils has been implemented in a successful 

and timely way. 

The effectiveness of local 

government regulation and 

support 

The Department of Planning, Industry and Environment (the department), is the primary department with policy, legislative, investigative and program 

functions for local government matters in New South Wales. It provides regulation, monitoring and support for local government. It is the key adviser to the 

NSW Government and Minister for Local Government for Local Government matters. This audit may consider whether the Department of Planning, Industry 

and Environment effectively regulates, monitors and supports the local government sector in New South Wales.  

Biodiversity offsets The Biodiversity Offsets Scheme intends to create a transparent, consistent and scientifically based approach to biodiversity assessment and offsetting for 

development that is likely to have a significant impact on biodiversity. This audit may examine the effectiveness of the scheme’s design and implementation 

and examine issues such as whether the scheme is trading ‘like for like’, the management of ‘in-perpetuity’ agreements and the management of conflicts of 

interest. 

Coastal management 

reforms (also in selected 

local councils) 

The coast is one of our greatest assets in New South Wales, and home to nearly 85 per cent of the state’s population. It is a diverse landscape with 

considerable natural, cultural, and economic value. The NSW Government has established a new framework to manage the coastal environment in a 

sustainable way for the wellbeing of the people of New South Wales. This framework includes the Coastal Management Act 2016, the State Environmental 

Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018, and support and funding to local councils for their coastal management programs. A performance audit on 

this topic could assess how effectively the department has overseen and implemented key elements of this reform package, and how effectively coastal 

councils have delivered coastal management programs.  

Planning, Industry and Environment 

Planning, Industry and Environment
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Threatened species 

protection  

There are 1,025 threatened species and 112 threatened ecological communities in NSW. These numbers continue to rise, with pests and weeds, habitat 

loss and climate change as some of the key threatening processes. The 2019–20 bushfires in NSW were some of the worst in recorded history, and 

bushfires are also expected to become more frequent and severe. 

The department administers legislation and programs to protect biodiversity, including threatened species and ecological communities. Immediately 

following the 2019–20 bushfires, the department took action to maximise the survival of affected species, and since then developed the 2021 Wildlife and 

Conservation Recovery Bushfire Medium-term Response Plan to support biodiversity. An audit on the topic of threatened species protection may consider 

the development and early implementation of this bushfire response plan, with a focus on its integration with the department’s existing threatened species 

programs (such as Saving our Species), and its capacity to monitor the effectiveness of its investments.  

Precinct planning (also in 

selected local councils) 

Precinct planning requires multiple government agencies to work together to deliver positive outcomes for communities. They aim to deliver ‘a planned 

approach to growth in Sydney, with new homes and jobs located close to public transport, shops and services, while retaining and enhancing a 

community’s character’. New priority precincts were announced in July 2017. This audit will consider how effectively the department coordinates other 

responsible government entities to deliver on this objective. 

Water management and 

regulation  

Water regulation, including licensing and water sharing plans, aim to achieve sustainable environmental, economic and social outcomes from the 

management of water resources. Reforms have been made to strengthen regulation, compliance and enforcement. This audit may examine how well the 

department has undertaken requirements under the Water Management Act 2000, responded to and implemented the recommendations from reviews 

into water licencing, regulation and theft. We plan to conduct this piece of work as part of a multivolume series on the theme of water. 

State infrastructure 

contributions and voluntary 

planning agreements  

A recent audit focused on local infrastructure contributions collected and spent by local councils. We found that increasing balances were present in 

councils that did not have strong governance over the funds. The state government also collects developer contributions, often through voluntary planning 

agreements. The balance of these contributions is growing. The audit will examine governance over these contributions and transparency over how 

contributions are levied and spent.  

Planning and delivery of 

major water infrastructure 

projects 

In October 2019, the NSW Government announced a major upgrade of the Wyangala Dam in the state’s Central West, build the Mole River Dam in the 

Border Rivers region and replace the Dungowan Dam near Tamworth. This was a part of the NSW Government’s response to prolonged drought in the 

state. Water NSW is a state-owned corporation that is responsible for managing each of these projects. 

This audit will examine the planning and management of one or more of these projects and may include a focus on the assessment of costs and benefits 

and the management of the cost of the projects. 

Planning, Industry and Environment (cont.) 

Planning, Industry and Environment (cont.)
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The Regional NSW Cluster was established in early 2020, and is charged with coordinating support for the people, businesses and farmers in regional 

areas. It will deliver recent bushfire and COVID-19 stimulus, and industry recovery packages, along with the NSW Government’s drought initiatives, the 

$1.7 billion Regional Growth Fund, and the $4.2 billion Snowy Hydro Legacy Fund.  

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Grants administration for 

disaster relief: bushfire 

recovery grants (also 

including Resilience NSW) 

In response to the 2019–20 bushfires, The Bushfire Local Economic Recovery (BLER) Package was established as part of the $4.4 billion bushfire 

support program co-funded by the Commonwealth and the NSW Government for bushfire recovery, response and preparedness in New South Wales. 

BLER funding is intended to support job retention and creation in bushfire impacted regions, strengthen community resilience and reduce the impact of 

future natural disasters. An audit in this area will consider whether applications are being assessed and funds are being distributed in accordance with 

program objectives and guidelines. The audit could also look at the efficiency of grants administration and whether funds have been distributed and 

received in a timely manner. 

Special Activation Precincts Special Activation Precincts are a new way of planning and delivering industrial and commercial infrastructure projects in dedicated areas in regional 

NSW, by bringing together planning and investment support services. The creation of Special Activation Precincts is delivered as part of the $4.2 billion 

Snowy Hydro Legacy Fund. Seven areas have been identified: Parkes, Wagga Wagga, Snowy Mountains, Moree, Williamtown and Narrabri. This audit 

may select one or more Special Activation Precincts and examine how the state government and local council are working together to deliver the 

anticipated outcomes.  

Investment in regional 

development 

In 2017, the NSW Government announced a Regional Development Framework which provides a scaffold for better coordination, decision making and 

effort on the ground. The NSW Government recognised the need to be more strategic and better coordinated if it is to make a difference, particularly in 

addressing some of the serious issues facing regional New South Wales such as pockets of youth unemployment, social disadvantage, changing 

economic opportunities and increased competition. This audit will consider whether regional development and grant programs are well coordinated and 

delivering improvements. Grants programs of interest include Regional NSW’s growth and infrastructure funds, such as the Snowy Hydro Legacy Fund, 

and funds for tourism, jobs and community amenity. It may be performed as a standalone topic or as part of a place-based audit and may also consider 

the role of the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment. 

Regional NSW 

Resilience NSW
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New South Wales has 128 local councils servicing a specific geographic area, and ten county councils formed for specific purposes, 

such as water supply management or the eradication of noxious weeds. Each council provides a unique range of services to meet its 

communities’ needs. The mix is influenced by a range of factors including population density, demographics, the local economy, and 

geographic and climatic characteristics. 

PLANNED AUDITS TO 2021–22 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Effectiveness of financial 

management and governance 

in selected council(s) 

Under the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act), councils must apply sound financial management principles that require responsible and sustainable 

spending and investment, and ensure that future decisions consider intergenerational effects and equity. This audit will consider one or more councils, 

and examine how these principles are effectively applied in the councils’ financial and asset management, funding decisions and risk management 

practices, and may examine how councils’ expenditure and investment decisions have complied with the Act.  

Development assessment 

processes in local councils: 

assessment stage 

The development assessment process is used to assess formal applications for development that require consent under the NSW Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Applications are usually lodged with the relevant local council for processing and determination. Guidance from the 

NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment (DPIE) describes the development assessment process in five stages: pre-lodgement, 

lodgement, assessment, determination and issuing construction certificates. In 2018–19, we completed an audit that focused on the 'pre-lodgement' and 

'lodgement' stages of the development assessment process at two local councils. 

This audit could assess the extent to which the 'assessment’ stage at selected local councils aligns with relevant legislation and relevant guidance from 

DPIE and the Independent Commission Against Corruption. 

Coastal management (also in 

planning, industry and 

environment) 

The coast is one of our greatest assets in NSW, and home to nearly 85 per cent of the State’s population. It is a diverse landscape with considerable 

natural, cultural, and economic value. The NSW Government has established a new framework to manage the coastal environment in a sustainable way 

for the wellbeing of the people of NSW. This framework includes the Coastal Management Act 2016, the State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal 

Management) 2018, and support and funding to local councils for their coastal management programs. A performance audit on this topic could assess 

how effectively DPIE has overseen and implemented key elements of this reform package, and how effectively coastal councils have delivered coastal 

management programs. 

Local Government 

Local Government
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PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 

Road asset maintenance New South Wales has over 144,000 km of roads across its network. This audit will have a focus on regional roads and will build on lessons learned in our 

2014 audit on Regional Road Funding and our 2018 audit on Road Maintenance Contracts. The audit may consider how effectively and efficiently local 

councils plan for, and manage, their road assets including maintenance activities, rehabilitation and rebuilding roads at the end of their useful life. 

Cyber security The increasing global interconnectivity between computer networks has dramatically increased the risk of cyber security incidents. Such incidents can 

harm local government service delivery and may include the theft of information, denial of access to critical technology, or even the hijacking of systems 

for profit or malicious intent. This audit will consider how well selected councils ensure they have effective cyber security measures in place. 

Precinct planning (also in 

Planning, Industry and 

Environment) 

Precinct planning requires multiple government agencies to work together to deliver positive outcomes for communities. They aim to deliver ‘a planned 

approach to growth in Sydney, with new homes and jobs located close to public transport, shops and services, while retaining and enhancing a 

community’s character’. New priority precincts were announced in July 2017. This audit will consider how effectively the Office of Local Government 

(OLG) coordinates other responsible government entities to deliver on this objective. 

Managing the code of conduct In August 2020, the OLG released a model code of conduct for council officials which covers topics including bullying and harassment, pecuniary interests 

and managing conflicts of interest. Section 440 of the Local Government Act 1993 requires every council to adopt a code of conduct that incorporates the 

provisions of this model code. An audit could look at the compliance of councils’ codes of conduct against this model code, the effectiveness of their 

implementation and the effectiveness of complaint handling. It could focus on one or more of the issues covered by the code including bullying and 

harassment, managing conflicts of interest and disclosure of pecuniary interests. It could also consider the OLG’s role to provide oversight, right of review 

and support functions under the model code.  

Local Government (cont.) 

Local Government (cont.)
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38  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2021–24 

 

 

 

PLANNED AUDITS 2022–23 TO 2023–24 

Topic focus area Brief overview 
  

Performance management 

and monitoring 

Councils need to be transparent and accountable to the public about their operations and performance, and ensure they deliver in line with community 

expectations. All councils in New South Wales should have adopted the Integrated Planning & Reporting (IP&R) framework by June 2012. This framework 

ensures councils’ delivery of programs and operational plans are aligned with community priorities. Councils are to report on their performance in their 

annual reports. This audit could examine councils’ compliance with IP&R Guidelines and could also examine how the OLG has supported councils 

through the development of a performance measurement framework and delivered direct support to rural councils. This audit would follow on from our 

2018 performance audit which reviewed the annual reports of all local councils to look at the performance of a select number of councils in depth. 
  

Audits of issues within a 

particular council 

From time-to-time the Auditor-General receives requests for special reviews or is alerted to matters of concern from the public in relation to individual 

councils. We will consider these requests and may carry out a performance audit on a single council including their efficiency, effectiveness, economy or 

compliance with laws. Issues under consideration in such an audit could include the effectiveness of financial and performance management, 

governance, legislative compliance and the effectiveness of service delivery. This audit could also assess how well councils that supply water and/or 

sewer services are managing these. 
  

 

 

Local Government (cont.) 
 

Local Government (cont.) 
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Our insights inform and challenge 
government to improve outcomes for 

citizens.

OUR VISION

OUR PURPOSE
To help parliament hold government 

accountable for its use of public 
resources.

OUR VALUES
Pride in purpose

Curious and open-minded

Valuing people

Contagious integrity

Courage (even when it’s uncomfortable)

Professional people with purpose

audit.nsw.gov.au
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14931643 

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel 

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the Governance Lighthouse report as at 30 September 2021. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 25/11/2021.  

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the Governance Lighthouse 

report as at 30 September 2021, for their information.     

 

 

The Governance Lighthouse report is updated at the end of each quarter in accordance with 

the Council resolution of 27 July 2020 and provided to the Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee prior to reporting to Council.   

 

The Governance Lighthouse report was circulated to the Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee on 16 November 2021 for comment.  No feedback was received.   

 

The Governance report was created to report against measures using the structure of the 

NSW Audit Office Governance Lighthouse.  As well as quantitative information, the report 

includes commentary to provide context.  It covers eight principles and 17 key governance 

components.   

 

 

 

Attachments 

 

1⇩  Governance Lighthouse report as at 30 September 2021  D14954934 

  

 

Item No: 6.2  

Title: Governance Lighthouse report as at 30 September 

2021 

 

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       

AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_files/AUR_07122021_AGN_AT_Attachment_26289_1.PDF
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Report date: Quarter 1 - 2021/2022

General Comments:

This quarterly report is based upon the Governance Lighthouse.  (NSW Audit 

Office).  It covers eight principles and 17 key governance components.

Quarter ending 30 September 2021

During Q1, activities included ongoing transition away from former 

management-level staff, and investigations into appropriate structure of the 

Governance and Risk function going forward.

Recruitment of a replacement Section Manager Governance and Civic 

Support remains a priority.

Ongoing development of the organisation’s strategic risk profile is 

encouraging, as is ownership by Council’s ERM of the fraud and corruption 

prevention framework.

A significant decrease in customer complaints is likely reflective of a 

reduction in accessibility, rather than a sustainable drop. First contact 

resolution remains high.

Page 1
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Stakeholder rights

Measure: Number of Code of Conduct complaints

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Office of the Internal Ombudsman

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Trend

# complaints (total) 5  9 4 9 7  ↓

% Upheld 40%  0%  0% 11% 0%  ↓

# complaints (Clrs + CEO) 2  4 0 3 1  ↓

% Upheld 50%  0% N/A 0% 0% 

Commentary: Some Q1 complaints for 2021/22 are still under investigation and therefore the percentage of upheld matters may not 

be entirely accurate as no outcome has been determined yet.  The suspension of Councillors has resulted in fewer 

complaints over all.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Measure: % of Tier 1 customer complaints resolved at first point of contact

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Customer Experience Coordinator

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Total 21/22

Number of complaints 97 97 99 84 43 ↓

% resolved at fpoc 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Commentary:
There has been a 49% decrease in the number of Community Complaints comparing Q1 21/22 to Q4 20/21 and a 56% 

decrease comparing Q1 21/22 to Q1 20/21.  This significant decrease can be attributed to the COVID-19 lockdown as 

with less customer mobility, fewer Service Requests have been received for issues like potholes,  general road requests, 

mowing, public trees and maintenance of Council facilities.  With fewer Service Requests received, there are also fewer 

Community Complaints received.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Risk management

Measure: Number of GIPA applications and % of reviews

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: GIPA team

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Trend

GIPA applications 31 28 28 36 27 ↓

Number of reviews 2 2 6 1 4 ↑

Informal information requests 450 247 305 341 307 ↓

Average days to complete 40 45 50 40 50 ↑

Commentary: A GIPA application is a formal application under the Government Information (Public Access) Act.  A review under that 

Act is a formal request by an applicant or third party to review the decision made.  The review can be conducted by 

another staff member or the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner.

An Informal information request is a request for information held by Council.  There is no statutory timeframe for 

completing these requests.  Council has a self-determined target that 90% of informal requests are competed within 

45 days.

Opportunities exist to improve proactive and informal access to information protocols to reduce the impact of formal 

GIPA requests on the organisation. This project-based work will be commenced within the financial year 21/22.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Measure: Risk profile against Council's Enterprise Risk Management Framework

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Enterprise Risk Manager

Total number of operational risks

Total number of Extreme risks 0 30

Total number of High risks 26 44

Total number of Medium risks 98 28

Total number of Low risks 113 29

8

2

12

62

6

16

Commentary:

IM

Risk by Type 

Asset

Business

Fraud and Corruption

Governance

HR

Legal

Operational

Resources

Of the 20 highest risks currently identified: one is asset related, three are business related, three are governance 

related, four are human resources related, eight are related to operations, none are WHS related and one is related to 

legal activities.

The controlled risk heat map is below.

WHS
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Remuneration

Measure: Council determines Councillor remuneration annually by 30 June

Reporting cycle: Annual

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Unit Manager, Governance and Business Services

17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23

Date resolved 23/10/2017 26/06/2018 10/06/2019 13/07/2020 N/A N/A

In time No* Yes Yes No** No*** N/A

Commentary: Council is required to determine the Remuneration for Councillors each year prior to 30 June.  This is based upon the 

annual determination made by the Local Government Remuneration Tribunal.

Submissions are currently being sought by the Local Government Remuneration Tribunal for the 2022 annual 

determination. In the absence of an elected body, it is not considered necessary or appropriate to make submissions 

(which would be due 11 February 2022).
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Disclosure

Measure: % of annual disclosures completed within statutory timeframes

Reporting cycle: Annual

Current as at: 31-Dec-21 Data provided by: Senior Governance Officer

17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

% completed by 30 Sep (staff) 97% 96% 100% 100%

% completed by 30 Sep (Clrs) 100% 100% 100% 53%

% completed by 30 Sep (Admin) NA NA NA NA

% completed by 30 Sep (ARIC) NA NA 100% 100%

Commentary: Returns for the period of 2020/21 were tabled at the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 26 October 2021.

The suspended Councillors were given an opportunity to complete a Disclosure of Interest Return, with eight of the 

suspended Councillors submitting a completed Return by 30 September 2021.

The redacted Returns will be published to Council’s website in accordance with the requirements of the 

Government Information (Public Access) Act  and the  Information and Privacy Commission’s Guideline 1.     
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Corporate reporting

Measure: Financial statements completed within timeframes 

Reporting cycle: Annual

Current as at: 30-Jun-21 Data provided by: Unit Manager, Finance

16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

Date resolved 26/03/2018 10/12/2018 9/03/2020 27/04/2021 TBA

Commentary: The legislated deadline for the finalisation of the Financial Statements is 31 October each year.  However, the Office of 

Local Government grants extensions where there are valid reasons why that timeframe cannot be met.

Financial year ended 30 June 2021

We have requested and have received approval from the OLG to defer lodgement of the 30 June 2021 Financial 

Statements to 17 December 2021.  This is because the audit of the 2019-2020 financial reports did not conclude until 

10 May 2021 and significant planning and interim work was delayed until June 2021. This has impacted timeframes for 

completion of the audit of 2020-2021 Financial Reports by the legislated deadline of 31 October 2021.  Notification of 

the extension was tabled at the 26 October 2021 Ordinary Council Meeting.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Measure: Management Actions identified as part of audits completed by risk rating

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Unit Manager - Governance & Legal

Extreme High Medium Low Total Date

2020/2021 0 66 49 9

IT General Controls 0 7 14 7 28 Mar-21 NSW Audit Office

Water Quality and Supply Mgment 0 8 9 3 20 Dec-20 Internal Audit

Purchase cards 0 13 7 2 22 Nov-20 Internal Audit

Payroll 0 2 4 0 6 Nov-20 Internal Audit

Contractors, Temps, Labour Hire 0 13 3 0 16 Oct-20 Internal Audit

Contract Management 0 6 6 0 12 Jun-20 Internal Audit

Leadership Allowance and Expenses 0 11 6 1 18 Sep-20 Internal Audit

Complaints Management 0 11 5 1 17 Pending Internal Audit

IT Governance 0 2 9 2 13 Sep-20 Internal Audit

2019/2020 0 42 54 15

Procurement of IT Goods 0 11 1 0 12 Jul-19 Internal Audit

NHV Accreditation (2017/18) 0 3 4 1 8 Jul-19 Internal Audit

Cash Management (Waste Services) 0 11 3 0 14 Jul-19 Internal Audit

Seniors Centres 0 11 6 0 17 Sep-19 Internal Audit

Cash Management (Library Services) 0 2 4 0 6 Oct-19 Internal Audit

Interim Audit 30/6/19 0 0 16 7 23 Jan-20 NSW Audit Office

Final Audit 30/6/19 0 2 9 3 14 Mar-20 NSW Audit Office

Infrastructure contributions NA NA NA NA *13 Mar-20 NSW Audit Office

Councillor Expenses and Facilities 0 2 11 4 17 Apr-20 Internal Audit

2018/19 0 20 10 0

Commentary: Ensuring meaningful engagement with the Internal Audit function remains a priority as we transition towards an 

outsourced model (from the previous co-sourced model). Theoutsource provider has been assisting in ensuring that 

management actions are both reasonably achieveable, and suitably risk-based, to ensure that the organisation has 

capacity to meet its continuous improvement activities.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Ethics

Measure: No instances of failure to meet legislative deadlines

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Meeting Support Officers

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Trend

# of missed deadlines 2 3 0 1 0 ↓

Commentary: On 2 July 2020 a Legislative Compliance Policy (Operational) was adopted.  From 1 July 2020 a Legislative Compliance 

Register was established and implemented.

There were a total of 29 items due in Q1 21/22 and no instances of failure to meet legislative reporting deadlines. It is 

noted three items were completed late.

There are ongoing issues with ensuring each area of Council is recording the completion of the legislative 

requirements in the register.  Staff continue to follow up with responsible staff about completion of reporting items, 

and update the register as required.  
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Structure

Measure: # of Council actions completed 

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Meeting Support Officers

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22

Number of open actions 86 71 64 69 55

Number closed actions 62 104 57 71 41

Open and overdue 14 14 5 3 3

Commentary: Open, closed and overdue actions are as at the end of each quarter.

Fortnightly updates on outstanding Council actions are provided by the Unit Manager Governance and Legal Counsel 

to the Executive Leadership Team every fortnight.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Measure: % of items considered in Confidential Session of Council

Reporting cycle: Quarterly

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Meeting Support Officers

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Trend

Total number of items 90 150 100 106 120* ↑

% in closed session 2% 10% 6% 1% <1% ↓

Commentary: In 2020/21 there were a total of 30 items resolved by Council to be confidential. 

There continues to be a focus on providing as much as practicable in open sessions of Council by using Confidential 

attachments.
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Governance Report Card - Central Coast Council

Light house principle: Management oversight

Measure: % of actions delivered against Community Strategic Plan

Reporting cycle: Annual

Current as at: 30-Sep-21 Data provided by: Section Manager, Corporate Planning and Reporting

18/19 19/20 20/21

Actions due to be completed 157 147 24

Number of actions completed 121 109 71

Commentary: There was a total of 108 actions for 2020-21. The above does not include the 13 that have been closed, which was a 

result of the financial situation. Full details will be included in the Annual Report 2020-21 which will be published on 

Council’s website by 30 November 2021. 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14914287 

Author: Nicole Schull, Personal Assistant to Unit Manager.Governance and Legal Counsel   

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on ARIC Annual Work Plan. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 2/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the Annual 

Work Plan.   

 

The Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee has an important role in the governance 

framework of Council by providing Council with independent oversight, objective assurance 

and monitoring of Council’s audit processes, internal controls, external reporting, risk 

management activities, compliance of and with Council’s policies and procedures, and 

performance improvement activities.   

 

The Committee is under a statutory obligation to keep under review the following aspects of 

Council’s operations: 

 

a) Compliance 

b) Risk management 

c) Fraud control 

d) Financial management 

e) Governance 

f) Implementation of the strategic plan, delivery program and strategies 

g) Services reviews 

h) Collection of performance measurement data by the Council, and 

i) Any other matters prescribed by the regulations. 

 

The attached work plan has been developed as a checklist of compliance to ensure the 

statutory obligations are being met, and it aligns with the ARIC Charter. 

Item No: 6.3  

Title: ARIC Annual Work Plan  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       

https://cdn.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/Council/ARIC_Charter_-_July_2021.pdf
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At the 24 June 2021 ARIC meeting, the Committee discussed the updated Charter and resolved 

the following, in part: 

 

78/2021(ARIC) The Committee also requested that the following be established for 

future meetings based on the Charter: 

- Annual work plan to be developed 

- Meeting agendas to be reworked to ensure it aligns with the Charter 

and the obligations of the Committee.   

 

A draft work plan was developed in consultation with the independent ARIC members and 

relevant subject matter experts and was briefly discussed at the 14 September 2021 ARIC 

meeting, where the Committee resolved: 

 

135/2021(ARIC) The Committee request that a comprehensive report on the ARIC 

Annual Work Plan be tabled at the December ARIC meeting and 

that it be circulated for discussion prior to the meeting. 

 

 

 

Attachments 

 

1⇩  Draft ARIC Workplan  D14959780 
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Checklist of Compliance 2021

Per Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter and/or OLG Model Charter for Audit 
Committees

Charter 
Clause Responsibility 7 December 2021 1 March 2022 1 June 2022 1 September 2022 TBD - Oct/Nov 2022

Financial Statement  meeting 1 December 2022

Compliance

Determine whether management has appropriately considered legal and compliance risks as 
part of its risk assessment and management arrangements 38(a)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel

Planned - Update on legislative compliance  processes to be provided 
by Unit Manager Governace and Legal Counsel - - - N/A

Update on legislative compliance  
processes to be provided by Unit 
Manager Governance and Legal 

Counsel

Review the effectiveness of the system for monitoring compliance with relevant laws, regulations 
and associated government policies 38(b)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel

Planned - Update on legislative compliance  processes to be provided 
by Unit Manager Governace and Legal Counsel Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit N/A

Update on legislative compliance  
processes to be provided by Unit 
Manager Governance and Legal 

Counsel

Risk Management 

Review whether management has in place a current and comprehensive risk management 
framework, and associated procedures for effective identification and management of business 
and financial risks, including fraud. This should be consistent with AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009

35(a)
Unit Manager 

Governace and Legal 
Counsel

Quarterly update as per standing report "Risk activities update" Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update"

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update"

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update" N/A Quarterly update as per standing 

report "Risk activities update"

Review whether a sound and effective approach has been followed in developing strategic risk 
management plans for major projects or undertakings 35(b)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Quarterly update as per standing report "Risk activities update" Quarterly update as per standing 

report "Risk activities update"
Quarterly update as per standing 

report "Risk activities update"
Quarterly update as per standing 

report "Risk activities update" N/A Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update"

Review the impact of the risk management framework on its control environment and insurance 
arrangements 35(c)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
-

Review Risk Management 
Framework and Business 

Continuity Plan
- - N/A -

Review whether a sound and effective approach has been followed in establishing business 
continuity planning arrangements, including whether plans have been tested periodically 35(d)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Quarterly update as per standing report "Risk activities update"

Review Risk Management 
Framework and Business 

Continuity Plan

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update"

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "Risk activities update" N/A Quarterly update as per standing 

report "Risk activities update"

Review whether a sound and effective approach has been established in relation to 
technological related risk issues that present a threat to the operations of Council 35(e)

Unit Manager 
Information and 

Technology 

Planned - update on technological related risk issues provided by UM 
Information and Technology (as per email advice 20/8/21) -

Six monthly report "Management 
of Technological Risks and Cyber 

Security"
- N/A

Six monthly report "Management 
of Technological Risks and Cyber 

Security"

Consider and recommend to the Chief Executive Officer, improvements in relation to Council 
activities, systems and processes 35(f)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Review whether Council processes and procedures result in an efficient and effective allocation 
of resources, accountability and transparency 35(g)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Fraud Control

Satisfy itself there is an appropriate fraud and corruption prevention program in place. Review 
Council's fraud control plan and be satisfied that systems and processes exist to capture and 
investigate fraud information

31(c)

35

Senior Internal 
Ombudsman -

Review Fraud and Corruption 
Control Framework

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "SIO quarterly progress 

report"

Review Fraud and Corruption 
Control Framework

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "SIO quarterly progress 

report"

Review Fraud and Corruption 
Control Framework

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "SIO quarterly progress 

report"

N/A

Review Fraud and Corruption 
Control Framework

Quarterly update as per standing 
report "SIO quarterly progress 

report"

Financial Management and External Accountability

Advise whether the Council's financial management processes are adequate 37(a)
Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer

Considered with each audit

Report each quarterly meeting on financial actuals v budget and 
variances and risks

Considered with each audit

Report each quarterly meeting on 
financial actuals v budget and 

variances and risks

Considered with each audit

Report each quarterly meeting on 
financial actuals v budget and 

variances and risks

Advise on budget for coming year 
and risks

Considered with each audit

Report each quarterly meeting on 
financial actuals v budget and 

variances and risks

Planned - financial statement 
meeting

Considered with each audit

Report each quarterly meeting on 
financial actuals v budget and 

variances and risks

Assess the policies and procedures for council management's review and consideration of the 
council's current and future financial position and performance and the nature of that review 
(including the approach taken to addressing variances and budget risks)

37(b)
Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer

- - - - Planned - financial statement 
meeting -

Advise on the adequacy of early close and year-end review procedures 37(c)
Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer

- - - -

Council currently does not 
undertake early close processes. 

Early close procedures are 
considered in consultation with the 

external auditors in planning for 
the audit. At this stage year end 

only

-

Review council's financial statements including:
 - providing input and feedback on councils financial statements
 - advising whether council is meeting its external accountability requirements
 - advising whether appropriate action has been taken in response to audit recommendations 
and adjustments
 - satisfying itself that the financial statements are supported by appropriate management signoff
 - reviewing any 'Statement by Councillors and Management' (made pursuant to s 413(2)(c) of 
the Local Government Act)
 - reviewing the processes in place designed to ensure that financial information included in the 
council's annual report is consistent with the signed financial statements
 - reviewing cash management policies and procedures
 - reviewing policies and procedures for the collection, management and disbursement of grants 
and tied funding
 - satisfying itself that the council has a performance management framework that is linked to 
organisational objectives and outcomes.

37(d)
Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer

Review of closing report from External Auditor and final statements

Planned - financial statement 
meeting

Review of draft financial 
statements for audit

Review of closing report from 
External Auditor and final 

statements

Governance

Consider how management identifies any required changes to the design or implementation of 
internal controls. 36(a)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit N/A Considered with each audit 
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Checklist of Compliance 2021

Per Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter and/or OLG Model Charter for Audit 
Committees

Charter 
Clause Responsibility 7 December 2021 1 March 2022 1 June 2022 1 September 2022 TBD - Oct/Nov 2022

Financial Statement  meeting 1 December 2022

Satisfy itself there are appropriate mechanisms in place to review and implement, where 
appropriate, reports and recommendations from authoritative bodies including:
 - State and Federal Government,
- Independent Commission against Corruption
- NSW Ombudsman
- Australian Institute of Company Directors
- Other relevant accounting and legislative bodies

2, 3, 31
Unit Manager 

Governace and Legal 
Counsel

N/A

Implementation of Strategic Plan, Delivery Program & Strategies 

Review that Council is meeting its integrated planning and reporting obligations in accordance 
with legislative requirements 31, 38 Unit Manager Strategic 

Planning Unit Manager Strategic Planning to advise what will be presented Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented 

Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented 

Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented N/A Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 

advise what will be presented 

Service Reviews
Monitor that service reviews, or other appropriate improvement reviews, are undertaken where 
appropriate to ensure a focus on continuous improvement. 31 Chief Internal Auditor N/A

Collection of performance measurement data by Council

Review that Council is collecting appropriate performance measurement data and reporting its 
performance measures in accordance with the integrated, planning and reporting framework. 31 Unit Manager Strategic 

Planning Unit Manager Strategic Planning to advise what will be presented Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented 

Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented 

Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 
advise what will be presented N/A Unit Manager Strategic Planning to 

advise what will be presented 

Any other Matters Prescribed by Regulations

Review Council’s processes to monitor new and emerging regulatory requirements that will 
impact risk management, governance and ARIC responsibilities. 35

Unit Mananger 
Governance and Legal 

Counsel

Planned - Standing agenda item on any new reports from authoritative 
bodies

Planned - Standing agenda item 
on any new reports from 

authoritative bodies

Planned - Standing agenda item 
on any new reports from 

authoritative bodies

Planned - Standing agenda item 
on any new reports from 

authoritative bodies
N/A

Planned - Standing agenda item 
on any new reports from 

authoritative bodies. 

Review of Work Health and Safety Statistics to monitor trends 34, 35, 36 Unit Manager People 
and Culture ‐  Planned - WHS Update - January 

to December 2021 - ‐  N/A Planned - WHS Update 

Review of statistics around complaints, GIPA, PiDs, HRIPA and ICAC referrals to monitor trends 2, 31, 39

Senior Internal 
Ombudsman/Unit 

Manager Governance 
and Legal Counsel

Planned - Governance standing report Planned - Governance standing 
report

Planned - Governance standing 
report

Planned - Governance standing 
report N/A Planned - Governance standing 

report

Control Framework 

Review whether management has adequate internal controls in place, including over external 
parties such as contractors and advisors 36(a) Chief Internal Auditor

Considered with each audit Considered with each audit 

Considered with each audit 

Management assurance on 
processes for ensuring policies 
and procedures and delegations 

are monitored and kept up to date

Considered with each audit 
N/A

Considered with each audit 

Review whether management has in place relevant policies and procedures, and these are 
periodically reviewed and updated. 36(b) Chief Internal Auditor Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit 

Progressively review whether appropriate processes are in place to assess whether policies and 
procedures are complied with 36(c) Chief Internal Auditor Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit Considered with each audit 

Review the annual performance of Council against the key performance indicators documented 
in the Operational Plan and provide advice to the Chief Executive Officer on the adequacy of 
Council's performance against these indicators

36(d) Unit Manager Strategic 
Planning

Report to each quarterly meeting on Operational Plan and Key 
Performance Indicators

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on Operational Plan and Key 

Performance Indicators

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on Operational Plan and Key 

Performance Indicators

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on Operational Plan and Key 

Performance Indicators
N/A

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on Operational Plan and Key 

Performance Indicators

Review whether appropriate policies and procedures are in place for the management and 
exercise of delegations 36(e)

Unit Manager 
Governace and Legal 

Counsel
Planned - Delegations update - - - N/A Planned - Delegations update

Review whether management has taken steps to embed a culture which is committed to ethical 
and lawful behaviour 36(f)

Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer

N/A

Internal Audit 
Act as a forum for communication between the Council, Chief Executive Officer, Senior 
Management, Internal Audit, External Audit and Internal Ombudsman 39(a) The Committee Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Review the internal audit coverage and internal audit plan, ensuring the plan has considered the 
risk management plan, and approving the plan 39(b) Chief Internal Auditor Report to each quarterly meeting on implementation progress of the IA 

Operational Plan

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on implementation progress of the 

IA Operational Plan

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on implementation progress of the 

IA Operational Plan

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on implementation progress of the 

IA Operational Plan
N/A

Report to each quarterly meeting 
on implementation progress of the 

IA Operational Plan

Consider the adequacy of internal audit resources to carry out its responsibilities, including 
completion of the approved internal audit plan 39(c) Chief Internal Auditor Planned - Chief Internal Auditors quarterly report Chief Internal Auditors quarterly 

report presented to Committee
Chief Internal Auditors quarterly 
report presented to Committee

Planned - Chief Internal Auditors 
quarterly report N/A Planned - Chief Internal Auditors 

quarterly report

Review all audit reports and consider significant issues identified in audit reports and action 
taken on issues raised, including identification and dissemination of better practices 39(d) Chief Internal Auditor Considered for each audit Considered for each audit Considered for each audit Considered for each audit Considered for each audit Considered for each audit

Monitor the implementation of internal audit recommendations by management 39(3) Chief Internal Auditor Planned- Update on Implementation of Management Actions arising 
from Independent reviews

Planned- Update on 
Implementation of Management 

Actions arising from Independent 
reviews

Planned- Update on 
Implementation of Management 

Actions arising from Independent 
reviews

Planned- Update on 
Implementation of Management 

Actions arising from Independent 
reviews

N/A

Planned- Update on 
Implementation of Management 

Actions arising from Independent 
reviews

Periodically review the internal audit charter to ensure appropriate organisational structures, 
authority, access and reporting arrangements are in place 39(f) Chief Internal Auditor

The Charter is reviewed every two 
years.  The Internal Audit Charter 
Update was presented to the 17 

March 2020 meeting of the 
Committee so is due to be 

reviewed in the first quarter of 
2022

- - N/A -

Periodically review the performance of internal audit 39(g) The Committee
Meet at least annually with the Chief Internal Auditor "in-camera" without the presence of 
management 39(h) The Committee Meeting scheduled prior to 7 December 2021 ARIC meeting - - - N/A Meeting to be scheduled prior to 

December 2022 ARIC meeting
Meet at least annually with the Internal Ombudsman "in-camera" or as arranged with the 
Committee without the presence of management.  The Internal Ombudsman will provide a 
quarterly report to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee

39(i) The Committee Meeting scheduled prior to 7 December 2021 ARIC meeting Planned - Quarterly Report Planned - Quarterly Report Planned - Quarterly Report N/A Meeting to be scheduled prior to 
December 2022 ARIC meeting

Provide advice to the Chief Executive Officer on the appointment and remuneration of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and the Internal Audit team (if applicable) 39(j) The Committee N/A

External Audit
Act as a forum for communication between the Council, General Manager, senior management, 
internal audit and external audit 40(a) The Committee Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

The Charter is reviewed every two years.  The Internal Audit Charter 
Update was presented to the 17 March 2020 meeting of the Committee 

so is due to be reviewed in the first quarter of next year
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Checklist of Compliance 2021

Per Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter and/or OLG Model Charter for Audit 
Committees

Charter 
Clause Responsibility 7 December 2021 1 March 2022 1 June 2022 1 September 2022 TBD - Oct/Nov 2022

Financial Statement  meeting 1 December 2022

Provide input and feedback on the financial statement and performance audit coverage 
proposed by the External Auditor and provide feedback on the external audit services provided 40(b) The Committee Planned - discussion on audit 

results

Review all external plans and reports in respect of planned or completed external audits, and 
monitoring the implementation of audit recommendations by management 40(c) The Committee Report on implementation progress of recommendations of external 

auditor financial and performance audit reports

Report on implementation 
progress of recommendations of 

external auditor financial and 
performance audit reports

Report on implementation 
progress of recommendations of 

external auditor financial and 
performance audit reports

Report on implementation 
progress of recommendations of 

external auditor financial and 
performance audit reports

N/A

Report on implementation 
progress of recommendations of 

external auditor financial and 
performance audit reports

Provide advice to Council on action taken on significant issues raised in relevant external audit 
reports and better practice guides 40(d) The Committee N/A

Meet at least annually with the NSW Auditor General (or contract agent) "in-camera" without the 
presence of management 40(e) The Committee Meeting to be scheduled for 

August 2022 N/A

Consider significant issues raised in relevant external audit reports and better practice guides, 
and ensure appropriate action is taken 40(f) The Committee Planned - discussion on audit 

results



 

- 305 - 

 

Reference: F2021/00030 - D14953580 

Author: Ellen Suarez, Section Manager Customer Service   

Manager: Sue Ledingham, Unit Manager Communications Marketing and Customer 

Engagement   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on Complaints and Compliments Q1 2021-22. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting papers 

to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 24/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

The report is following a new format and provides more trends, graphical information, and 

analysis with the detailed data in the attached Data Report. 

 

COVID19 and the lockdown of Central Coast from 26 June to 10 October 2021 has played 

a significant part in the number and type of feedback received in the Q1 2021/22.  The key 

difference between Community Complaints and Compliments and Staff Complaints and 

Compliments is that Community refers to how Council deals with a situation while Staff 

relates to how an individual relates to a situation. 

 

Report 

 

As recommended in the Centium Internal Audit Report - Complaints Management, a new 

report format is being trialed to provide more visual representation of feedback from the 

community. This is using the Customer Experience ethos of simple and easy to understand 

and asking for feedback to make improvements. Feedback on the new report style is 

encouraged and welcomed.  For detailed analysis, see attached Q1 Complaints and 

Compliments Data Report. 

 

Community Complaints and Compliments refer to issues/comments raised by customers 

related to Quality of Work, Level of Service, Response Time, Council Decision, Value of Fees 

and Charges, and General Feedback, not an individual.  Staff Complaints and Compliments 

relate to issues/comments raised by customers that are specific to a staff member eg driving, 

behaviour etc  

Item No: 7.1  

Title: Complaints and Compliments Q1 2021-22  

Department: Chief Executive Officer's  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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Graphical Illustration of trends (Complaints/Compliments) 

 

 
 

Community Complaints are down 49% comparing Q1 21/22 to Q4 20/21 and down 56% 

comparing Q1 21/22 to Q1 20/21. 

 

 
 

Conversely Staff Complaints are up 29% comparing Q1 21/22 to Q4 20/21 and up 23% 

comparing Q1 21/22 to Q1 20/21. 
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Complaint and Compliment Summary 

 

Feedback Total 

Number 

Received 

Resolved 

within SLA 

Community Complaints 43 77% 

Staff Complaints 53 

Compliments 133 68% 

 

Opportunities Identified  

 

From July-September, 53 staff complaints were received, and the Internal Ombudsman (IO) 

has identified the following key issues that were raised by customers along with the actions 

taken to mitigate and resolve.   

 

Issue No. Actions Taken 

Covid-19 Health 

Order noncompliance 

complaints 

• Mask wearing 

• QR Code 

check in 

19 • IO Office referred to the relevant Director to 

manage directly with staff. 

• IO Office advised Unit Manger People & Culture 

regarding complaints.   

• Communications highlighted the importance of 

mask wearing and QR check in on the COVID-19 

page of the employee communications and 

information portal (CHIP). Messages were also 

distributed on the CHIP home page, in newsletters 

and email updates to staff. 

• IO Office advised the CEO complaints were being 

received. 

Driving Complaints 

• Speeding 

• Erratic driving 

10 • IO Office referred to the relevant Director to 

manage directly with staff. 

• One driving complaint was deemed serious and 

was managed by the IO Office under the Code of 

Conduct. 

Disrespectful conduct 

• Phone 

• Face to Face 

18 • IO Office referred to the relevant Director to 

manage directly with staff. 

• Communications highlighted customer interaction 

reminders on CHIP and distributed similar 

messages in newsletters and email updates to staff. 

 

Improvement Program 

 

The Online Customer Service Centre (CX Portal) has been operating for 12 months and the 

Google Analytics page views for Feedback shows it has the highest average conversion rate 

of 80%, meaning that most customers who visit the page submit a feedback request.  This 
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indicates the success of this channel and the increasing trend of customers using the online 

Customer Portal (see Trends). 

 

The Customer Effort Score (CES) survey was implemented as a feedback measure of the 

Customer Portal reviewing customer ease of use and satisfaction.  In 12 months, the survey 

has received 254 responses with 60% of customers stating it was moderately or extremely easy 

to use and 70% stating they are likely or very likely to use the portal again.  

 

In Q4 of 2020-21, Council implemented a ‘Significant Issue’ flag within CX to identify and 

track requests that were not complaints but were related to high impact issues or emergency 

events.  There have been 304 Service Requests flagged from 1 July – 30 September 2021 

related to the increase in rates or the potential of a future rate rise. 

 

The policy for Unreasonable Complainant Conduct was reviewed and endorsed by Council at 

the 23 September 2021 Council meeting and has been uploaded to Council website under 

the Complaints and Feedback Management Policy suite of documents.  The procedures have 

been made available to internal staff.   

 

The Complaints and Feedback Management Policy was on public exhibition from 7 October 

2021 to 7 November 2021 and received 11 submissions. Ten of the submissions did not 

comment on the Policy nor recommend any changes to it.  Instead, customers used the 

public exhibition format as an alternate way to submit complaints about concerns with 

Council.  All customers have been contacted regarding their concerns either by telephone or 

email and their request has been entered into CX – Council’s Customer Relationship 

Management System.  Each customer has been given a Service Request number and the 

complaint has been triaged to the appropriate department for follow up as outlined in the 

Policy. 

 

Based on the feedback received from one submission about confusion between a complaint 

and a request for service, it was recommended that Council include wording to clarify the 

difference. As a result, the following definition has been included in the revised policy. 

 

Request for Council Service is not considered a complaint. 

 

The revised policy will soon be available on Council’s website. 

 

External Complaints Management 

The Centium Internal Audit Report - Complaints Management identified several 

recommendations to improve the effective management of external customer complaints 

about service delivery and staff conduct.  Work continues to implement high and medium 

risk recommendations to improve the overall management of community complaints and 

improving the sensitive complaints management processes within Council.  
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This work includes: 

 

Recommendation Action 

1. Reconfigure one central reporting inbox, telephone number, 

online form, and mailing address. 

Complete 

2. Include clear directions into the Complaints and 

Compliments procedure registering all feedback into CX. 

Policy approved by 

Council 23 November 

2021.  Complete 

3. Provide training on new complaints procedure. Planned completion 

by 30 January 2022 

4. Expand complaints management role to include quality 

assurance and improved reporting. 

Ongoing 

5. Establish library of complaints templates. Complete 

6. Unit Managers and Directors to quality assure community 

and staff complaints before being sent to customers. 

Ongoing 

7. Establish live tracking of complaints reporting in CX. Complete 

 

14.  Adopt comprehensive complaints report format. 

 

Complete 

17. Update Complaint and Feedback Management procedure to 

include additional detail based on other recommendations within 

report. 

Complete 

 

 

Attachments 
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Q1 Complaints and Compliments 1 July 2021 – 30 September 2021 

 

The below is the data report of the complaints and compliments as registered in CX system 

for the fourth quarter period 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021.  

 

Feedback is captured in Council’s Customer Experience (CX) system. 

 

Complaints and Compliments are categorised at a high level as follows:  

• Council Decision 

• General Feedback 

• Level of Service 

• Quality of Work 

• Response Time 

• Value of Fees and Charges 

• Staff Performance 

 

 

Complaints and Compliments from CX system 

1 July – 30 September 2021 

 

LIST BY COMPLAINT TYPES No LIST BY COMPLIMENT TYPES No 

Council Decision 5 Council Decision 00 

General Feedback 14 General Feedback 47 

Level of Service 9   

Quality of Work 5 Quality of Work 24 

Response Time 10 Response Time 14 

Value of Fees and Charges 0 Value of Fees and charges 0 

Sensitive (staff) Complaints 54 Staff Performance 48 

Total Exc Sensitive 43 Total 133 

 

 

The key difference between Community Complaints and Compliments and Staff Complaints 

and Compliments is that Community refers to how Council deals with a situation while Staff 

relates to how an individual relates to a situation. 

 

Complaint Types 

 

• On average in the first quarter 2021/22 approximately 32 complaints were received 

per month (incl sensitive complaints). There was a 56% reduction in community 

complaints from the same quarter in the previous financial year. 

 

• Although there were minimal changes in the number of complaints received for 

Quality of Work, Response Time and Value of Fees and Charges, this quarter saw 

significant reductions in complaints received for Council Decision, General Feedback 

and Level of Service. 
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The following shows complainant types and numbers received from individuals, businesses 

and anonymous or guest users and indicates overwhelming that most complaints come from 

individuals. 

 

 
 

 

Complaint categories and trends indicate a significant decrease in Community Complaints 

overall with an increase in Staff Complaints over the same quarter period comparing financial 

years. 

 

Compliment Types 

 

This quarter saw an overall increase of 22% in compliments from the last quarter in the 

previous financial year. 

 

There was a significant increase in General Feedback compliments and with previous 

quarters, Staff Performance (37%) has the highest allocation of compliments, followed by 

General Feedback (35%), Quality of Work (18%), and Response Time (10%). 
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The following compares compliments received over the same quarter in different financial 

years showing a significant increase in the number of general feedback compliments. 
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Community Complaints Received by Directorate Q1 2021/2022 

Community Complaints by Directorate Received Completed 

within SLA 

Environment & Planning 13 60% 

Community & Recreation Services 3 100% 

Infrastructure Services 5 60% 

Water & Sewer 5 75% 

CEO  2 100% 

Corporate Affairs & CFO 15 66% 

   

Total Exc Sensitive 43 Avg 77% 

 

Community Compliments Received by Directorate Q1 2021/2022 

Community Compliments by Directorate Received Completed 

within SLA 

Environment & Planning 25 40% 

Community & Recreation Services 42 83% 

Infrastructure Services 32 71% 

Water & Sewer 11 80% 

Corporate Affairs & CFO 23 67% 

   

Total  133 Avg 68% 

 

Staff Complaints Received by Directorate Q1 2021/2022Staff 

Staff Complaints by Directorate Received Completed 

within SLA 

Environment & Planning 11 45% 

Community & Recreation Services 4 100% 

Infrastructure Services 12 58% 

Water & Sewer 3 67% 

CEO & Internal Ombudsman 15 66% 

Corporate Affairs and CFO 9 78% 

   

Total 54 Avg 69%  

 

The following graph shows a breakdown of the percentage of staff complaints received by 

Directorate. With staff complaints initially assigned to the Internal Ombudsman (IO) for 

review, complaints recorded against the IO have not yet been reassigned to the relevant 

Directorate. 
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Due to changes to the Council organisational structure, the following graph compares staff 

complaints by Directorate from the previous quarter in the last financial year (20/21) to the 

first quarter in the current financial year (21/22). This is to provide a relevant comparison for 

Directorates.  Also as previously mentioned, the allocation of staff complaints may not be 

representative of the final allocation due to reassignment by the IO. 

.
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Mode of Contact 

For the first time the online Customer Service Centre (CX Portal), was the preferred mode of 

contact for complaints followed by email and phone. Social media campaign promoting this 

contact method has helped increase these numbers over the last 12 months. Email however is 

still the preferred choice for compliments followed by phone and customer portal.  

 

 

Mode of Contact Q1 2021/22 

Mode of Contact  

1 July – 30 September 2021 

COMPLAINTS (incl. staff 

complaints) 

No COMPLIMENTS No 

In Person 0 In Person 0 

Customer Portal  33 Customer Portal  30 

Email 31 Email 60 

Letter 1 Letter 4 

Phone 31 Phone 33 

Mayor’s Office 0 Council Event 0 

Internal 1 Internal 1 

Social Media 0 Social Media 5 

After Hours Provider 0 After Hours Provider 0 

TOTAL 97 TOTAL 133 
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The following tables show community complaints received in Q1 for the Financial Year 

2021/22. The groups in CX represent the business units and sections under each Directorate.  

The tables provide a breakdown of the feedback received in each of those areas.  

 

Complaints by Group Q1 2021/22 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   

Environment & Planning 1 Environment & Planning v  

Community Safety & Development 

Control 3 Building Assessment & Certification  1 

Development Assessment (U) 1 Community Safety & Development 6 

Development Assessment North 2 Flood Strategy and Planning 1 

Environmental Management Unit 2 Environment Infrastructure 15 

Environmental Infrastructure 1 Natural Assets & Biodiversity 1 

Environmental Compliance & 

Systems 1 Environmental Compliance & Systems 1 

Development Assessment Pre 

Lodgement 3   

TOTAL 13 TOTAL 25 
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COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   

Community & Recreation 

Services  Community & Recreation Services  

Libraries 2 Community & Culture 1 

Leisure Beach Safety Comm 

Facilities 1 Libraries & Education 26 

  Parks & Reserves 3 

  Leisure Beach Safety Comm Facilities 1 

  Open Space & Recreation 11 

TOTAL 3 TOTAL 42 

 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   

CEO  CEO  

Office of the CEO (Director) 2    

TOTAL 2 TOTAL  

 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   

Corporate Affairs & CFO  Corporate Affairs & CFO  

Procurement & Project 

Management 1 Corporate Affairs Director  

Rates & Revenue 5 Customer Service 17 

Partnering and assets 2 Rates & Revenue  

Holiday Parks 1 Plant & Fleet 1 

Governance Services 3 Procurement & Project Mngt 5 

Finance 1   

Customer Service 2   

TOTAL 15 TOTAL 23 

 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   

Infrastructure Services  Infrastructure Services  

Contracts and Technical  1 Roads & Drainage Infrastructure 1 

Roads & Drainage Asset Mngt 1 Local Roadsides  1 

Pavements  2 Roads Construction & Maintenance 18 

Waste & Resource Recovery 1 Waste & Resource Recovery 7 

  Construction Delivery  2 

  Program Delivery 1 

  Waste Services 2 

TOTAL 5 TOTAL 32 
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COMPLAINTS BY GROUP  COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP  

Water and Sewer  Water and Sewer  

Systems Operations 2 Headworks & Treatment 1 

Network Maintenance 1 Network Operations & Maintenance 10 

Network Ops & Maintenance 1   

Asset Delivery 1   

TOTAL 5 TOTAL 11 

 

Trends 

The following graphs indicate trends in community feedback and staff feedback from the first 

quarter in the last financial year up until the first quarter of the current financial year.   
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Reference: F2021/00508 - D14930734 

Author: Sharon McLaren, Section Manager, Corporate Planning and Reporting   

Manager: David Milliken, Unit Manager Strategic Planning   

Executive: Scott Cox, Director Environment and Planning   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee note the report on the Update on the Integrated Planning and 

Reporting Activities for 2021-22. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 10/11/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide a status update since the ARIC meeting on 14 

September 2021 on the Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) activities planned for 

the 2021-22 financial year.    

 

Background 

 

At the 14 September ARIC meeting the committee was advised the following approach would 

be undertaken with each of the IP&R elements: 

 

Item No: 7.2  

Title: Update on the Integrated Planning and Reporting 

Activities for 2021-22 

 

Department: Environment and Planning  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       

IP&R Element Details 

Community 

Strategic Plan 

(CSP) 

Under usual circumstances a full review of the CSP would have 

occurred in 2021-22 following the local government elections. 

However, as the local government elections are postponed to 2022 

and there is a need to update the CSP based on Council’s financial 

situation, a two phased approach is being undertaken: 

• Phase 1: Desktop Review. As part of this Phase, community 

engagement data based on the financial situation will be 

analysed to understand what the community is feeling and what 

the community wants from their council. Amendments to the CSP 

to reflect and acknowledge this will be contained in this revised 

version. No other changes will be made to the CSP as part of this 
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Phase. Exhibition of the Phase 1 revisions is planned for April 

2022, with adoption in June 2022. 

• Phase 2:  Comprehensive Review. This Phase is in accordance 

with the Local Government Act 1993 and is triggered by a local 

government election. A date of the election is yet to be 

announced but is expected to occur sometime in 2022. This 

Phase will include community engagement to determine if the 

CSP is still what the community aspire to. This Phase will be 

completely focussed on the feedback from the community, with 

any changes directly as a result of their feedback. The newly 

elected Council would adopt the Phase 2 CSP following their 

election and commencement. 

Delivery Program 

(DP) 

The development of a DP is again triggered by the local government 

elections. It is also usually a 4-year plan, but due to COVID-19 the 

next DP cycle will only be 3 years. Although the elections have been 

postponed a DP will still be developed covering the 2022-23, 2023-

24 and 2024-25 financial years. Exhibition of the Delivery Program is 

planned for April 2022, with adoption in June 2022. 

Operational Plan 

(OP) 

The OP (1-year plan) is derived from the DP. The first year will be the 

DP and combined OP (2022-23). Years two and three (2023-24 and 

2024-25) will essentially be draft. It will be reviewed annually and 

revised as necessary.  

Resourcing 

Strategy  

The three elements of the Resourcing Strategy will be developed as 

follows:  

• Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) – as per legislative requirements 

the LTFP will be reviewed and updated in line with the 

development of the DP and OP 

• Asset Management Strategy (AMS) – this is required to be 

reviewed and updated in line with the CSP review. Therefore, this 

will be carried out following the local government elections in 

2022. Council is undertaking planning activities to support and 

inform the AMS review in 2022 

• Workforce Management Strategy (WFMS) – the 2021-22 financial 

year is the final year of the current WFMS. A new 4-year WFMS 

will be developed covering the 2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25 and 

2025-26 financial years. It will be reviewed following the local 

government elections and revised as necessary to ensure it aligns 

with the LTFP and AMS. 

Annual Report 

(AR) 

The reporting requirements of the IP&R Framework will be carried 

out as follows:  

• The Annual Report for the 2020-21 financial year is currently 

being prepared. It is required to be prepared within 5 months of 

the end of the financial year i.e. 30 November 2021. 
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Current Status 

 

Since the previous report, a number of elements have been impacted as a result the Special 

Rate Variation (SRV) project. 

 

As part of the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal’s (IPART) requirements of 

submitting an SRV application, councils are required to update their IP&R documents to 

reflect the need for an SRV and exhibit these prior to submitting an application. If Council is 

to apply for an SRV, an application must be submitted by 7 February 2022. The IP&R 

elements that are required to be updated and exhibited include:  

 

• Community Strategic Plan; 

• Delivery Program 2022-23 to 2024-25 (including Operational Plan 2022-23); 

• Long Term Financial Plan; 

• Workforce Management Strategy; and  

• Asset Management Strategy. 

 

Unfortunately, this information had not been provided by IPART at the time of the previous 

report and Council staff have had to act quickly to ensure this is accommodated and met. It is 

important to note that whilst the need to meet the requirements of the SRV expedites the 

timeline it does not change the fact that these IP&R elements (except for the Asset 

Management Strategy) were still going to be completed in 2021-22.  

 

The following table details the current status of each IP&R element.  

 

IP&R Element Details 

Community 

Strategic Plan 

(CSP) 

Phase 1 is well underway with the community engagement data 

analysed and benchmarking undertaken. This was then used to 

formulate the proposed amendments to the CSP based on the 

financial situation. Internal engagement was then carried out, with 

the feedback that has been received being reviewed and final 

changes being made to the draft Revised CSP before moving to 

public exhibition.  

Delivery Program 

(DP) 

The development of the DP is also well underway with the Unit 

Managers developing their three year actions and KPIs. The next 

• The State of Environment Report was prepared and adopted by 

Council in September 2020. It is still current and available on 

Council’s website.  

• The End of Term Report has been prepared and covers the 

financial years of 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21. It is 

programmed to go to the 14 September Council meeting for 

adoption. 
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IP&R Element Details 

steps will include a sense check and addressing of any issues or gaps 

before being submitted to the Executive Leadership Team for their 

final review and approvals. Once approved they will then be used to 

formulate the draft DP document that will be placed on public 

exhibition.  

Operational Plan 

(OP) 

As previously mentioned the OP (1-year plan) is derived from the DP, 

with the progress of this detailed above.  

Resourcing 

Strategy  

• Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) – the draft LTFP is underway with 

the financial modelling around the SRV being developed 

• Asset Management Strategy (AMS) – although the SRV is not 

planned to fund an asset backlog, the current AMS, which was 

developed and adopted in 2018, will only be revised to include 

narration around the need for an SRV and any associated 

changes as a result of the LTFP and WFMS. This will commence 

late November. A comprehensive review and development of a 

new AMS is still planned for 2022 following the local government 

elections, with staff already undertaking planning activities to 

support and inform the AMS review 

• Workforce Management Strategy (WFMS) – the draft WFMS is 

underway with an understanding of what the workforce needs 

will be for the next four year being developed and the 

incorporation of how the SRV will affect / impact this. 

Annual Report 

(AR)  

• Annual Report 2020-21 – this has been prepared and is 

scheduled to go to the 23 November Council meeting for 

adoption. As required, it will then be published on Council’s 

website by 30 November 2021 

• State of Environment Report – no change to the previous update 

• End of Term Report – this report was adopted at the 28 

September Council meeting and is available on Council’s website.  

 

 

Critical Dates / Other Impacts 

 

The following timeline information is based on meeting IPART’s requirements of the having 

the IP&R elements exhibited before an SRV application is submitted in February 2022. An 

extraordinary meeting of Council to adopt these documents for exhibition will be required in 

December, with exhibition to occur over January. An extraordinary meeting in early February 

2022 will then be held to consider submissions received. If it is resolved that Council will 

submit an SRV application, the IP&R documents will only be endorsed for inclusion as part of 

SRV application, they will not be formally adopted. It should be noted that in order to meet 

IPART’s requirements, this cannot be avoided, but given the importance of these documents 

and to ensure the community is able to view and have their say, the following will occur: 
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• The CSP is the communities document and although the revisions to the CSP are 

important, but not considered major it is still crucial that the community is aware 

of the proposed amendments and has opportunity to have their say. As such, a 

further exhibition is planned for April 2022, with adoption in June 2022.  

• As the exhibition of draft Delivery Program (and Operational Plan), Long Term 

Financial Plan and Workforce Management Strategy is occurring over the school 

holiday period and there will likely be necessary changes required to these 

documents a further exhibition is planned for April 2022, with adoption in June 

2022. 

• As the amendments to the Asset Management Strategy (AMS) are considered 

minor and the comprehensive review is still scheduled for late 2022, it is not 

envisaged that further exhibition will be required in April. This would mean that 

consideration of submissions and adoption of the Revised AMS would occur in 

February.  

 

It is also proposed that a Community Reference Group (CRG) will be established early 2022 to 

ensure the Revised CSP represents the community’s sentiments, and the new Delivery 

Program aligns with the CSP and delivers a good cross-section of actions, projects and 

activities over the 3 years. The input received from the proposed CRG will be used to inform 

the April 2022 exhibition and June 2022 adoption. 

 

 
 

Attachments 

 

Nil. 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14900091 

Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   

Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager, Governance and Legal Counsel   

Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee set the meeting dates for 2022 as set out in this report.   

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly available, 

pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

The information provided in this report is current as at 21/10/2021. 

 

Summary 

 

Clause 55 of the ARIC Charter states that forward meeting dates for the following year will 

be agreed by the Committee in December each year.  The proposed meeting dates for 

2022 are set out below. 

 

# Date Location Time 

1 Wednesday 9 March 2022 Wyong Committee Room 

/ Microsoft Teams 

2pm – 5pm 

2 Wednesday 8 June 2022 Wyong Committee Room 

/ Microsoft Teams 

2pm – 5pm 

3 Wednesday 14 September 2022 Wyong Committee Room 

/ Microsoft Teams 

2pm – 5pm 

4 October/November 2022 Extraordinary 

Finance Meeting – Date TBC 

Wyong Committee Room 

/ Microsoft Teams 

2pm – 5pm 

5 Wednesday 7 December 2022 Wyong Committee Room 

/ Microsoft Teams 

2pm – 5pm 

 

It is noted that the Committee may also determine to have additional meetings as required.   

 

Attachments 

 

Nil. 

Item No: 9.1  

Title: Meeting Dates for 2022  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

7 December 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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